ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

w -2 U

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
20
21
22
23
24

25

A8

Page 1

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF LAKE COUNTY, OHIO

CAROL A. ZOELBEL,
Executrix of the
Estate of LORNA MOELLER,:

Plaintiff,
VE Case No. 0i1CV001107

LAKE EAST HOSPITAL, et al.,

Defendants.

DEPOSITION OF ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.
MONDAY, MAY &, 2002

Deposition of ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O., a
Witness herein, called by counsel on behalf of
the Plaintiff for examination under the statute,

taken before me, Vivian L. Gordon, a Registered

Diplomate Reporter and Notary Public in and for
the State of Ohic, pursuant to agreement of

coungel. at the offices of Ulmer & Berne, Penton

3:00 o'clock p.m. on the day and date above set
forth.

AP

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

TR R SR L3 A P b R R 9 D P o DY S PR A B0 S0 A o TR T S e R I SR R R IR SRR S R S R S R R R T %

Lt



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

Page 2
1 APPEARANCES :
2 On behalf of the Plaintiff
Becker & Mishkind
3 JEANNE M. TOSTI, ESQ.
Skylight Office Tower
4 1660 W. 2nd Street, Suite 660
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
5 216 -241-2600
6 On behalf of the Defendant Jeromin, M.D.
Ulmer & Berne
7 MURRAY LENSON, ESQ.
900 Penton Media Bullding
8 Cleveland, OChio 44115
216-621-8400
5
On behalf of the Defendant Amdur, D.O
10 Ulmer & Berne
STEPHEN C. MERRIAM, ESQ.
11 900 Penton Media Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
12 216-621-8400
13 On behalf of the befendant Eastwood Residential
Living, Inc.
14 Reminger & Reminger
JOHN SCOTT, ESOQ.
15 The 113 8t. Clair Building
Cleveland, Ohic 44114
i6 216-687-1311
17 On behalf of the Defendants Oh, Kessler, Heng,
Prime Health,
18 . Reminger & Reminger
ANDREW D. JAMISOM, ESQ. ESQ.
19 The 113 St. Clair Building
Cleveland, Ohic 44114
20 216-687-1311
21 On behalf of the Defendants Lake East Hospital,
Lake Hospital Systems, Inc.
22 Reminger & Reminger
DAVID KRAUSE, ESQ.
23 The 113 St. Clair Building
Cleveland, Chio 44114
24 216-687-1311
25

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

R T R

bt R e e T T B R B L e A

e R e e

prcm

A e e T o et

BT T

e e e T R

R



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.C.

Zoelbel v, Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

10
11
12
13

14

15
16

17

20
51
22
23
24

25

PSR R aa

S

19

T T T S

Page 3

ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O., a witness herein,
called for examination, as provided by the Ohio
Rules of Civil Procedure, being by me first duly
sworn, as hereinafter certified, was deposed and
said as follows:

EXAMINATION OF ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.
BY MS. TOSTI:

Q. Doctor, would you please state your
full name for us.

A. Arthur Mark Amdur, A-M-D-U-R.

0. What is your home address?

A. 38885 Chagrin Boulevard, Moreland
Hills, Ohio, 44022.

0. Is that a single-family home?

A Yes.

0. What i1s your current business
address?

JR. It's University Mednet. I might have
it with me.
{Pause .}

E. I dontt.

Q. Is there a location in which vou
currently work out of with University Mednet?

a. Right. There is two locations. One

in Euclid on Lake Shore Boulevard, and the other

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

R

e e e e P e P e

R e e e Lt

e e R B

TR e

P TR R

A B e e e et



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.C.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

10
11
12
i3
i4

i5

17

20
21
22
23
24

25

e s e e A S T S S S AR B S AL SR SRR S R

B T

18

Page 4

on Route 20 in Mentor, Ohio.

0. In February of 2000, what was your
business address?

A, That was Madison, Ohio, 6270 North
Ridge Road, Madison, Ohio. Zip code I believe
was 44057.

Q. And your current employer is
University Mednet; is that correct?

A. Right.

:
rvices

(b

0. Agide from the professional s
that you provide for University Mednet, do you
provide professional services for any other
entity currently?

A. No.

Q. How about in February of 20060, who

was your employer?

. T was an independent contractor.
Q.  Who were you contracted to?
B That would be Lake Urgent Care

ééﬁﬁafai an affiliate of Lake Hospital Systems.

Q.  And aside from your contract with
Lake Hospital Systems and the Lake Urgent Care,
did you provide professional services for any
other entity in February of 20007

yiN No.

AL e A B B R R R T T B R S R S s e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

PR R P R R,

TR R

R R e P

S S e e

e

i Fumst s s



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 5
1 Q. In February of 2000, were you

2 practicing solely from the Madison -- is that
3 the Madison Medical Center? Is that where the

4 Urgent Care Center is located?

A B e e T S

5 A. I think it was after the move. I
6 think it was Madison Medical Campus.
7 Q. Medical Campus, okay. And in |

8 February of 2000, were you providing all of your
9 serviceg at the Madison Medical Campus?

10 A I believe I was. Prior to that, I

11 would spend time at the other two urgent car

12 gsites affiliated with Lake Urgent Care Systems.

13 Q. To the best of your recollection, in

14 February of 2000, you were chiefly at the

e o e B e Ty P T s

i Madison Campus? %
16 A Correct. %
17 Q. Have you ever had your deposition 5
18  taken before? = M
19 A. No.
20 Q. Well, I'm goling to go over some of %
271 the grbun&'rulésﬂ' T am sure counsel has had a g
22 chance to talk teo you. This is a gquestion and %
23 answer session. It's under ocath. It's %
24 important that you understand my questions. If g
25 yvou don't understand them, let me know and I'll %
§

S R e e o

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING !NC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 6
1 be happy to rephrase the questions or to restate 2
2 it. Otherwise, I'm going to assume that you %
3 understood the guestions that I have asked you %
4 and that you are able to answer them. %
5 If at any point yvou would like to %
6 refer to the medical records that you have in %

7 front of you, please feel free to do so.
8 During the course of this deposition,

S any one of these defense counsel may chose to

L e T S

10 enter an objecticon. You are still reguired to

§
11 answer my question unless your counsel tells you %
12 not to do so. §
13 Do you understand those instructions? %
14 A, Yes, ma'am. %
15 O. Also, 1t's important that we only %
16 speak one at a time and that you give all of

17 your answers verbally, because our court

S B s i

.18  reporter can't take down head nods or hand :
19 motions. §
20 B Ckavy. %
21 0. Have you ever been a defendant in a

22 medical negligence case?

23 A. No. g
24 Q. Have you ever acted as an expert in a %
25 medical negligence proceeding? %

%

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoeibel v. LLake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

i0
i1
12
13
14
i5
i6

17

i3
20
21
22

23

24

18 .

Page 7

A. No.
Q. Have you ever given any testimony in

a case involving issues dealing with bowel

obstruction?
A. No.
Q. Doctor, I have a copy of what T

believe is vyour curriculum vitae that I have
marked as Plaintiff's Exhibit 1. I would ask if
you would just look at it and identify it for
the record for us.

Is that a copy of your curriculum

vitae?
A. Yes.
G, Is it current and up to date?
B, Again, I just wrote in the University

Mednet. But besides that, yes, I would =may sc.
Q. Are there any other corrections or
A.  WNo.
Q. Now, vou are licensed to practice
medicine in the State of Ohio; correct?
A Correct .
o. And you were also so licensed in
February of 2000; correct?

A. Correct.

e : T v

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

12
13
14

15

oy
22
23
24

25

e e

Page 8

Q. Have you ever been licensed in any
other states?

A, No, ma'am.

Q. Has your license in Ohio ever been
sugpended, revoked or called into guestion?

A No.

Q. Now, you completed vour medical
gschool training in 1989 and then completed a
one-year general internship; is that correct?

A. A rotating internship, vyes.

Q. And did you complete a residency
after your internship?

A. That's correct.

Q. Would you tell us what area of
medicine your residency was in?

A General family practice.

O. And you did that at Richmond Heights

Hospital; ig that correct?

A, Yeg.

o. End was that a two-vyear residency?
'A.  Yes, ma'am,

Q. Following vour family practice

residency, did you complete any further
training?

A, No.

e a3 e PR B e e s S K

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

B e R R R B e T

R L T

T R R B T

T

AR Rt TN T



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

Page 9
1 Q. Are you board certified in family
2 practice?
3 A. Yeg, ma'am.
4 Q. And when did you receive that
5 certification?
6 A. February of '93. 1993.
7 Q. Now, following your residency, did
8 you go into clinical practice then?
9 A. Yes.
10 Q. Would you describe for me your
11 clinical practice following your residency.
12 A. Well, it started out at Lake Hosgpital
13 Systems, where I was up to and including the
14 date of this incident.
15 Q. 50 from February -- I'm sorry,
16 frem -- when did you start at the Madison
17 Campus?
18 A, I believe it was February of '92, or
19 '93.  '93 it would be. Right? '92.
20 0. Vou mentioned that vou finished vour
21 board certification in February of '93. Did you
22 go directly to Madison Campus after you
23 completed your board certification in family
24 practice?
25 A, Prior. I mean, it was in the

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

I

e e O e R e S e e

TR

iz

T

e T e e e R

T L e He PSR )

e R A B

AR

B S

T e

P R T P S (O F R e



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

w

(o2 TN ¥ 1 I

13
14
15
18

17

20
21
22
23
24

25

18

18

Page 10

process. I took my boards and it was pending
the results.

Q. Then can you tell me approximately
when you think you started at Madison Campus?

A. I believe toward the end of '52.

Q. And the position that you held at
Madison Campus, what was 1it€?

A. Urgent care physician.

Q. And then following your position at

the Madison Campus as an urgent care physician,

what did you do?

i
s
\
\$
5
|
£
i
i
3
o
i
i
&
N
&
£
2
-
i3
=
S
&
5
o
X
X
4
E
+
i
B
?"g
&3
i
K
i
%
&
5
B
o
i
i

A. Could you repeat that? Once I left?
Q. Yes. Once you ended your
employment --
A. With Lake Hospital Systems
Q. -- with Lake Hospital Systems at the

Madison Urgent Care, what did you do?

A, I worked as a physician at Twinsburg
Urgent and Primary Care Center. é
o. How long did vou work for them? §
‘A.  That would be approximately eight g
months . %
Q. From there you moved to University %
Mednet; is that correct? %
A. That's correct. §

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT!NG INC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

Page 11 %

1 Q. And what type of services are you §
2 providing with University Mednet? §
3 A. Urgent care physician, as well. %
4 Q. Now, is your practice limited to %
5 urgent care services? §
6 A, Yes, currently. §
7 0. And in regard to the types of §
8 patients you see, is it limited in any way? And %
S by that I mean, do you see all ages of patients? §
10 A. Right, I do, ves. §
11 Q. And was that alsc true in February of %
i2 20007
13 A, Yes. j
14 0. In February of 2000, were you %
15 providing primary care to patients where the %
16 patients looked to you as their ongoing care §
17 provider for health maintenance or follow up on %

18 diagnosed conditions?

19 A, I would say no. If was strictly

.éé” uﬁg@ﬁi.caéau Neo follow up.

21 Q.  In February of 2000, did vou have

22 hospital privileges anywhere?

23 A. I think I might have had -- I mean, N
24 not admitting privileges, if that's what you are §
25 getting at. %



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 12
1 Q. Let's start with that. Did you have

R e e

2 admitting privileges anywhere?

TR

3 A. No. I mean, I was in the department

4 of urgent care, which is overseen by the

R

{ERIEr

5 emergency department. It was djust a title than

e

6 anything else.

e

e e R e

7 Q. Do you have admitting privileges any

8 place now?

9 A. No.

10 Q. Do you have any publications, doctor? §
11 A. No. %
12 Q. Tell me what you have reviewed in §
13 preparation for this deposition. g
14 A. The chart. §
15 Q. And when you are referring to the §
18 chart, could you desgcribe in a little wmore §
17 detail what you are referring to? %
8 Are you referring to the medical

19 records from Lorna Moeller's wvisit to the urgent

20 care? |
21 A, Correct. 1
22 o. On what date was that visit? §
23 B 2-1~2000. %
24 Q. Have you referred to any textbooks, %

25 journal articles, or medical literature in

S s S R e s

flediietsisinaanatnapmn s aapay s R R R e

PATTERSCON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

20
21
22
23
24

25

A8

+9

Page 13

preparation for this deposition?

A. No.

Q. Have you seen any of the other
medical records of Lorna Moeller?

A, No.

Q. Since the filing of this case, have
you discussed this case with any physicians?

A. Yes.

C. Who have you discussed it with?

A I gave Dr. Jeromin a call once I was
served with a summons.

0. What did you discuss with him?

A Just to see if he was served, as

well; if he recalled the case, and what happened

to the patient in question, if he recalled.
0. And did he recall?

B No. And he wasn't served either at

_that time.

Q. Did you discuss any of the medical
findings --

A.  No.

Q. -- from either vour assessment or his .

assessment?
A, No. That was the end of the

conversation.

e e s e e e e e s e e e e R e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

S R

A A S e A e

e e e

R S A e A s e i

o R

e

]



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

10
11
12
13
14
15
1s

17

20
21
22

23

24

18

12

Page 14

Q. Have you ever met Dr. Heng,
Dr. Kessler, or Dr. Oh?
A. When you say met, I mean, I can't say

I have really had conversations with them. I
passed them in the hall, maybe exchanged
pleasantries, but that's the extent of it.

Q. Have you met Dr. Jeromin?

A. Dr. Oh I never met. So that would
just be Dr. Kessler and Dr. Heng.

Q. So you know them on sight, but you

don't have any type of a frequent relationship

with them?
A Not at all.
Q. Have you met Dr. Jeromin

face-to-face?
Fi Never.

O. And since this case was filed, have

you had any conversations with Dr. Heng or

Dr. Kessler about the cage?

A Nao .

Q.  Other than with counsel, have you

discussed it with anvone else?
A, No.
0. Aside from what documentation there

is in the Madison Medical Campus urgent care

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTENG INC
216.771.0717

MAY 6, 2002



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.C. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital
Page 15

1 records, do you have any other notes or personal
2 file on this case? ;
3 A. No. %
4 Q. Have you ever produced any such %
5 notes? You don't have them now, but have you %
6 ever in the past had such noteg, aside from what ?
7 ig in the medical records? %
8 A. No.
S Q. The Urgent Care Center that was at §
10 the Madison Medical Campus, what type of 2
11 services were provided at that campus? §
12 A. Well, a variety. Whatever. %
13 Q. Let me rephrase the question. %
14 A. It's pretty general. %
15 2. There were urgent care services %
18 provided at the Madison Medical Campus; correct? §
17 A, Correct. %
1g Q. In addition tc the urgent care §
19 services, were there any other type of medigal_”__”_ %
20 gervices that were available at the Madison §
21  Medical Camyusﬁl' %
22 A. I think there was a pediatric g
23 department there, as well as familily practice. §
24 Q. Would these be primary care physician %
25 offices that you are speaking of? %
§

Eai e

T B e P e e e e e

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING KNC
216.771.0717

T o T T s



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

iz
i3

i4

16
17

18

20
21
22
23
24

25

o SRR

19

R A A L B SRR RS b A

Page 16

A Yes.

Q. Were there any type of diagnostic
services there? Lab, x-ray?

A Yes.

Q. What type of diagnostic services?

A. Lab, x-ray, physical therapy. That
pretty much covers it.

Q. Now, in February of 2000, did you as

an independent contractor, or to your knowledge

the Lake Hospital Systems, have any agreement to
provide medical services to Eastwood Residential
Living Residence?

B, You said contract; is that correct?

Q. Yes. You had informed me that you
were an independent contractor.

B. Right.

Q. And my guestion is, did you have an
agreement, or to your knowledge did Lake
Hospital Systems have an agreement to provide
medical services to Eastwood Residential Living?

'MR. SCOTT: Objection.
MR. MERRIAM: There is two parts to
the question, so break it down.

A I had no contract.

Q. To vour knowledge, did Lake Hospital

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717

e B e R e S

B T e o T G

T T R AP,

G R R R

ERRCE S

T o

T

A T e e



S T

B T B e e i e

ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital
Page 17 :
1 Systems have any agreement to provide medical %
2 services to residents of Eastwood Residential §
3 Living? %
4 A. I'm not aware. §
5 0. In February of 2000, what was your g
6 usual clinical work schedule? %
7 A. Can you be more specific? On a daily §
8 or weekly basis? %
9 Q. Well, what I am trying to get to is §
10 what type of hours you normally worked, if there %
11 wag a particular shift, if you put in a certain §
12 number of hours a week. I would defer to you as §
13 to how it would be most convenient to break that %
14 dowrn . §
15 bid you work a particular shift -- %
16 let's start with that -- that began at a certaln é
17 time and ended at a certain time?
18 A. I believe so. I am trying to recall.
19 I think it was pretty standard. I think it was §
20 back then 11 to 12 hour sghiftz, mavbe like two g
21  weekends -- I'm sorry, two week days, and then
22 every other weekend. It averaged out to about
23 30 hours per week.
24 0. And when you would work those 11 or
25 12 houxr shifts, what time would you come in?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 18 §

1 A I believe it was 8:00 o'clock. g

2 Q. 8:00 a.m.? ;

3 A 8:00 a.m. %

4 Q. And then you would leave at either 2

5 7:00 or 8:00 in the evening? %

) A I believe 80, unless we were kKept %

7 over. %

8 0. I am just asking in general, §

9 approximately. §

10 A, Yesg. %
11 Q. And you would work generally, would %
12 it be two shifts a week, three ghifts a week? §
13 A. Three shifts a week. %
14 Q. Now, when vyou were in the urgent care %
15 providing medical services, were there any cther §
15 rhysicians in the urgent care providing services §
17 also, or were you the only physician? §
18 A, I was the only physician. %
19 Q. On the days that you weren't there, I %

21 was there, or more than one physician providing

R S A T R

22 urgent care services at the Madison Campus?

23 Fig Did you say mcre than one per shift?

24 Q. No. More than one person that would %

25 provide services on the days when you weren't %
g

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

14
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

20

22
23
24

25

19

21

Page 19

there. Let me reask that question.
On the days that you were not at the

Madison Urgent Care, who was providing physician

services?
A. You want specific names?
Q. If you know, vyes.
A. Dr. Hayek was one. He was, I would

say, the main one besides me. H-A-Y-E-K. After
that, it would vary to £ill in the other shifts.
I mean, between the two of us, we covered, I
would say --

Q. The majority of the time?

A. -- ¢lose to 90 percent. Maybe one
weekend wasn't covered. Every other weekend.

Q. When you were there, you were the
only physician on duty; correct?

A That's correct.

Q. What other staff was in the urgent

care when you were there? Were there registered

nurseg?
A Yes, matam.
o. How many nurses were there?
A I would say usually one regisgtered

nurse and one LPN.

Q. Any physician's assistants working?

e S b S e D e e i e e e e S S e b e e T AR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORT&NG; !NC.‘”

216.771.0717

T S e e T

P TP

RS

R P e R T R e

A T T

eI e

DR A P e

TR

S A e e B ey



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoeibel v, Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

i6
17
18
19

24

22
23
24

25

feSsEnmaimeasmnes s ar et et s s

o

Page 20

A No, ma'am.

. So the total medical staff would have

been a physician, a registered nurse and an LPN

providing medical services?

A. T would say so. In general.

Q. Were the support staff, the RN, the
LPN, any clerk, were they employees of Lake

Hospital System?

A. Say it again. The nursing staff?
Q. Yes.

A. Were they employees?

Q. Yes.

A. I have no knowledge.

Q. Do you know who the employers were

for the nursing staff?

A. Employers for the nursing staff?

Q. Yes. Who the nurses were employed
by .

A. No. I would assume, but I'm not

going to assume.
Q. Was the urgent care at the Madison

Campus owned and operated by Lake Hospital

Systems?
A. I believe it was.
0. In general terms, what level of care

e 15

T R R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC
216.771.0717

e R e e S e e

SIS AT P R S O R R R P e e T
“

R T T AT

B T R e

CERT

ZeeEn:

AT

S




ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital
Page 21
1 were you equipped to provide at the Madison
2 Urgent Care?
3 A. That's a pretty nonspecific question,
4 what level of care. Can you be more specific?
5 Q. Well, doctor, I think we think of
6 different levels of care which might be provided
7 in a primary care office as opposed to an urgent
8 care as opposed to an emergency room as opposed ﬁ
9 to an acute care hospital, and I'm trying to get ;
i0 a general description as to the level of care %
11 that you were eqguipped tc provide at the Urgent §
iz Care Center. §
13 I guess that would depend on what i
14 type of equipment you had available, what type %
15 of personnel you had available, what type of §
16 medical specialists were available for §
17 consultation. I am just trying to get a feel %
i8  for exactly what level of care you were equipped §
19 to provide. §
20 A Well, again, when vyou say provide -- %
21 ”Q;  I'm Spéaking at the urgent care. I é
22 realize that referrals are made and patilents are %
23 sent to other places, but in regard to what you §
24 were able to provide at the urgent care, that's §
25 what I would like you to describe, based on §

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTENG INC
216.771.0717




ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbei v, Lake East Hospital
Page 22
1 whatever you had available as resources. §
2 A, Again, it's somewhat hard to answer. §
3 I would say we were there, we were open to the §
4 public to see every type of case. We wouldn't %
5 turn down anything that walked through the door, §
6 but again, if it warranted, you know, sometimes %
7 we would call 911 on the spot if a person is %
8 bleeding to death in front of you, or it's a §
9 heart attack, something like that. %
10 Q. And the reason you would be calling %
11 911 would be for what reason? For transport, §
12 for treatment? %
13 A. For transport to the hospital. %
14 Q. So you were not eguipped to provide %
15 care for emergency situations such as acute %
16 bleeding or for heart attack, other than just §
17 first-aid type of a treatment? %
18 A, Again, it would depend on a é
19 case-by-case. But if someone came in with chest %
20 pain, we would stabilize them, get an EKG and %
21 determine. But it would depend on the nature of 'g
22 the casge that walked through the door. §
23 C. Well, tell me what type of emergency %
24 equipment you had available. You said an EKG %
25 machine? %

e B S R R O S S R R R S R R e e e s ot e R B S A S B B R B S e S B R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v, Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

10

11

12
13
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 23

A Yes.

Q. Did you have a defibrillator there?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you have equipment for IV
therapy?

A. Yes.

o. Any other specific types of emergency
equipment?

A. Emergency? Oxygen. That's all I can

think of right now.

Q. Did you have eguipment to titrate IV
medications?

A. No. Not that I was aware of.

Q. So you would not be giving a patient

medications that required any type of titratiomn,
such as to treat shock or scomething like that?
A. Right, no.
Q. Did you have any type of protocols as
to when 911 should be called for a patient for

transport to the hospital? Were there any

‘written protocols for that?

A I believe there were. When I first
arrived, there might have been a book with some

certain protocols. I can't be certain of that

one. But again, it was pretty much left up to

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717

B T o e e e

T

R T T R

R S T

b e

e T T s P R R T -



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 24

1 the discretion of the attending physician.

2 Q. When phone calls would come in, if a
3 patient was caliing in for a problem, were there
4 any protocols that the nurses followed as far as
5 triaging patients; telling them, yes, come to

6 urgent care, no, go to the hospital, or call

7 911? Were there any specific directions that

8 the nurses followed, guidelines?

9 A, I'm sure there were, but not that I

10 wag aware of for the nursing department.

11 0. Did you give the nurses any

12 instructions as to what type of patients they ;
13 should say call 911, don't come here; drive to ;
14 the urgent care, just call 9117 i
15 A I think they would have the protococl

16 set up in terms of that.

17 Q. But you are not aware of the

18  protocol? %
19 A Not specifically.

20 o And you never spoke to the nurses
21  about what the protocols should be in regard to

22 that type of a situation?

23 A, Again, I'm sure protocol existed.
24 o. Why are you sure, doctor?
25 A. Well, I would assume. I can't be 100

3 .
T T A S PR

e T e o

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

B 2 v R B e R S S e e A SHSRBREI R A A R SR R SRR




ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelibel v, Lake East Hospital

Page 25
1 percent sure. But there should be a policy that %
2 should exist, because they have to follow a %
3 certain protocol, as well. It's common sense %
4 for an urgent care to have a protocol set up for §
5 nursing to handle calls in a specific fashion. %

& I can't be sure. I didn't deal with that.

T

7 o. And that's what I am trying to find %
8 out, what you do know? g
9 A. I really don't. %
10 Q. You never had any conversations with ;
11 the nurses regarding whether they had a protocol é
12 or they didn't have a protocol; correct? %
13 A. Correct. %
14 Q. And do you know who would be %
15 responsible for that, as to whether there is a
18 protocol or not? Is there a supervisor for the §
17 nursing staff? h

1is ~A.  The supervisor at the time was Gloria

19 Mallory.
20 0, Was she on gite? Did she work in the

21 urgent care?

5
i
-

22 A Yes, I mean, she was -~-

23 Q. She was what?

24 A. I am trying to recali. I think more

25 toward the end of my stay there she was more §
gﬁ

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING
216.771.0717

, INC.



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

N

Ul

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

20
21
22
23
24

25

18

18

~department?
A Not that I'm aware of.
Q. What other areas?
A.  Just urgent care nursing staff. g
o. In the urgent care, were there §

Page 26

managerial than actual -- I know she did her
shifts, as well. And she would be there
somebimes in her office when the RN and the LPN

were there, as well.

Q. Is Gloria Mallory a registered nurse?
A. Yes, she is.
Q. S0 she would be the one supervising

the nurse or the LPN that was in the urgent
care?

A I believe it was the whole nursing

b

department. She had some sort of title.
can't recall what it was.

Q. Well, in addition to urgent care
nursing staff, what other department areas would
she be supervising nurses? You had expressed
previcusly that there was a pediatric

department. Was she also over the pediatric

specialists available for consultation if you
felt there was a need for medical consultation? %

A, Yes.

S

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORT
216.771.0717




ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002

Zoeibei v. L.ake East Hospital
Page 27

1 Q. And would those be Lake Hospital

2 Systems specialists that you would be consulting

3 with?

4 MR. KRAUSE: Objection.

5 MR. MERRIAM: You can answer.

6 A. Yes, as far as I knew they were Lake

7 medical staff.

8 Q. Now, I want to talk to you in a %

9 little bit more detail about your duties and g
10 responsibilities at the urgent care. You have %
11 told me that you didn't provide routine follow g
12 up for patients that came into the urgent care %
13 as a primary care physician would. You saw §
14 patients that would come in -- %
15 A. Could I interrupt? %
16 Q. Yes. §
17 A. There was a protocol set up where the %
18  nurses would have patient callbacks the .
19 following day. So sometimes I would check on a |
20 patient and look in the note. You could sse on .
21 this chart that it was doﬁé, as well. ?
22 Q. But my guestion was more in reference %
23 to whether you were following a patient -- §
24 A. Not personally. §
25 Q. -~ guch as a diabetic coming back to §

R T P

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 28

1 have a blood sugar check?

2 A, Right.

3 Q. That wasn't the type of medical care
4 that you were providing?

5 A Correct.

6 Q. How often in your practice do you see
7 patients with bowel obstruction or where you

8 suspect bowel obstruction?

g MR. MERRIAM: At the time?
10 0. I am asking in your current practice,

11 how often do you see that? I'm looking for an

12 approximation.

13 A, Not very often.
14 Q. Can you be a little more specific?
15 In a month's time or six month’'s time, how often

16 would vou see a pabient that you either

17 diagnosed with bowel obstruction or suspect to
18  have bowel obstruction?
is A I would say during the past year,
20 nene that are really ringing a bell. But T
21 would venture to say'ﬁéybé'éﬁé;"it?s”"

22 infreguent.

23 Q. Have you persocnally diagnosed a
24 patient with bowel obstruction?

25 A. No. That's not my duty.

216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbei v, Lake East Hospitai

MAY 6, 2002

[0 T V3

10
11
iz
i3
14
15
i6
17
i8
i¢g
24
21
22
23
24

25

Page 29

Q. You would normally, if it was
suspected, send the patient on to a specialist

or to the hospital, or whatever appropriate

diagnostic?
. To confirm the diagnosis, ves.
Q. Can you tell me what your

understanding is of the signs and symptoms that
would raise a suspicion for bowel obstruction?
A. Abdominal pain, persistent vomiting,
possibly abdominal distention.
Q. Is the pain associated with
cbstruction typically an intermittent and
cramping type pain?

A. I would say so. Generally.

Q. In the initial sequence of events, is

there a difference in presentation between
somebody that has small bowel versus large bowel
obstruction?  As a clinician, are you able,
based on a ¢Lin;;§i_¢valuatign, to determine
small bowel versus large bowel on the initisl

clinical presentation?

A. You are saying without any lab or
X-ray?
Q. Yes. Just on the clinical

presentation.

patEo o

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717




ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

12
20
21
22
23
24

25

(e s R E

Page 30
A. No. I would say that would be

somewhat hard to do. I mean, let's leave it at
that.

Q. Do the signs and symptoms of bowel
obstruction depend to some extent on the degree
of obstruction, the location of the obstruction,
as well as the duration of the obstruction?

A. I would say so.

Q. Can bowel cobstruction in some
instances occur in a few hours and then in other
instances occur over days, weeks?

A. Again, it's not my field of
expertise, but I would say so. It's possible.

Q. Is abdominal distention usually a
later finding in intestinal obstruction?

A I would say so.

Q. Is abdominal distention less common

when the obstruction is in the small intestines

as opposed to the large intestines?

A Could you repealt that?
0. Yes. Is abdominal distention less

common in obstructions of the small intestine as

compared to obstructions of the large intestine?

AR,

T D B R N

A. I would have to review the §
literature, tc be honest with you. §
S RUR S SO S BT e e O B S B R e 3 SR S SRR A S A R e EtRESITHT TS TTIE s s R e e L e s sy "'

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital
Page 31 %
1 Q. In a patient presenting with %
2 abdominal pain, would the development of fecal §
3 emesis raise the level of concern for bowel %
4 obstruction? §
5 MR. KRAUSE: Objection. %
6 A. I would say so. %
7 Q. What 's the significance of fecal §
8 emesis? §
9 MR. KRAUSE: A continuing objection %
10 g0 I don't have to interrupt you, Jeanne. %
1l M5. TOSTI: Yes.
12 MR. KRAUSE: Thank you, E
13 Q. From your perspective as a physician, %
14 if you are evaluating a patient and they report §
15 fecal emesis, what's the significance of fecal %
16 emesis, as far as a sign or symptom? If you .§
17 observe fecal emesis, what's the gignificance of %
18 that? §
19 A, I suppose there 1z a strong §
20 likelihood of an obstructive process. é
21 (Recess had.) §
22 Q. If at the Urgent Care Center a %
23 patient is found to have abdominal pain and j
24 fecal emesis, is there any particular type of %
25 workup that would be done at the urgent care®? %

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 32
1 MR. SCOTT: Obijection.
2 MR. KRAUSE: Objection.
3 A. Particular type? No. .
4 Q. No particular testing that you as a %
5 physician would do in a patient coming in with ;
6 abdominal pain and fecal emesis? §
7 A. I mean, as conmpared to any other type %
8 of patient with abdominal pain? §
9 Q. I am asking what you would do at the §
10 Urgent Care Center with a patient that presents §
11 with abdominal pain and fecal emesis? ;
12 A. You want to know my workup? §
13 Q. Yes. As to what the diagnostic %
14 workup at the urgent care would entail. %
15 A The same as I did in this case. %
16 Q. Well, deoctor, you need to answer my §
17 guestion.
18 (MR, MERRIAM: Go through step by |
19  step. %
20 Q. What would be the appropriate %
21 diagnostic workup at the urgent care? g
22 A. Blood work. g
23 Q. And what would that include? What §
24 type of panelg? %
25 A. Well, what we had at our disposal was %
%

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTENG iNC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelpel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 33
1 limited, to begin with.

2 MR. MERRIAM: She wants to know what

e P Tt

R e

3 you did based on what you had available to you.

4 A. A CBC, a BMP, which is a basic

5 metabolic screen, Chem 7. Acute abdominal

6 series. §
7 MR. LENSON: KUB? ?
8 A, It covers a KUB, chems, a chest ;

9 x-ray, decubitus film, a urinalysis.

190 MR . MERRIAM: Igs that it?

11 THE WITNESS: I think that's pretty g
12 much. %
13 MR. MERRIAM: That was the blood

14 work. What about the other?

5 A. X-yvay and lab.
16 Q. Are there any complications
17 associated with unrelieved bowel obstruction
.18 that you are aware of?
19 A, Repeat the question, please
20 0. Bre there any complications
21 agssociated with unrelieved bowel obstruction
22 that vyvou are aware of?
23 A, You mean unresclved?
24 o. Yes.
25 A. There are possible consequences.

T T T T o e T Fe e D T e ORI R S e R R S SR s ) R R S AR R R L S T ST T R R e B S R e

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTENG INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

10
11
12
13
i4
i5
EN

17

290
21
22
23
24
25

i8

i9

Page 34

Q. And what may those be?

A. Dehydration. Again, T mean, I
haven't read the literature. 1It's been a while
gsince -- I don't deal with these cases that
often to remember the long-term sequelae and
consequences of a protracted case of bowel
obstruction.

Q. Do you know whether unrelieved bowel

obstruction can lead to life-threatening fluid

and electrolyte imbalances, in some instances?

A. I suppose it could.
Q. Does the risk for fluid and
electrolyte imbalances increase with the ]

duration of the bowel obstruction?

A. I would say so, yes.

Q. Doctor, are there any general
guidelines that you recommend to patients as to
when they should seek medical attention for
recurrent vomiting at an Urgent Care Center? Is §

there any particular instructions that you would

T LT

give to patients as to when they should see a

providey in regard to vomiting?

B Again, it varies on a case-by-case

B e e e e

scenario. In general, general guidelines?

Y R

After I have seen that patient and I am giving

e

S A PR S R R O SR R e st s S S A s S s s e LR T s R B P e e e o s

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING iNC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. LLake East Hospital

Page 35
i them advice? I don't really follow the
2 gquestion.
3 Q. I'm just asking if you have any

4 general guidelines?
5 A. No, no general guidelines.
6 0. Are there complications associated

7 with recurrent vomiting?

8 MR. SCOTT: Objection.

9 A. I would say so.

10 0. Is one of those complications fluid
11 and electrolyte imbalances?

12 A. Possibly.

13 Q. Is aspiration another complication?
14 A. Pogsgibly.

15 Q. Can recurrent vomiting result in

16 life-threatening complications?

17 MR. SCOTT: Objection.
i8 . _MR. KRAUSE: Continuing objection.
1% MR MERRIAM: Same objection.
20 A. Repeat the gquestion, please.
21 o. I said can recurrent vomiting result
22 in life-threatening complications?
23 MR. SCOTT: Continuing objection.
24 MR. KRAUSE: Objection.
25 MR. MERRIAM: Objection. Go ahead

ittt B v PR R SR D SR R A EA S B S5}

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING iNC
216.771.0717

S e s R T S e R S S R G S T R M R B B M AR R R SRR



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoeibel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 36

1 and answer.

2 a. Possibly.

3 Q. When a bowel obstruction occurs, do

4 you know if it's possible for the patient to

5 evacuate stool distal to the obstruction for a

6 period of time?

7 A. A complete or partial?

8 Q. Either way. If a patient has complete

9 bowel obstruction, is it possible for a patient

10 to evacuate gtool distal to the obstruction for

11 a period of time? §
12 A. I would say -- let's just say I'm not %
13 sure. %
14 Q. Do you have a recollection of Lorna §
15 Moeller, as you sit here today? Do you remember %
16  hex? §
17 A I would say vaguely. §
18 Q.  Either from your recollection or %
15 review of the records, can you tell me when the §
20 firat time you sgaw Lorna Moeller was? %
21 A wo.
22 0. Doctor, IT'm going to hand vou what %
23 has been marked ag Plaintiff's Exhibit 2. I §
24 will let counsel look at it. I would ask on %
25 Plaintiff's Exhibit 2, which is, I believe, an §

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING ENC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.C. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

13
14
15
is
17

18

20

21

22
23
24

25

staff, because I am sure she was still at the

19 regidential center. If vomiting reoccurs, fever

Page 37
Urgent Care Center document from July 24th of

R D P R AR PO

1999, looking at that document, can you tell me

if you saw Lorna Moeller on July 24th of 19987

G e S

A. According to the record, I did.

Q. Okay .

A. Do I have an independent §
recollection? No. §

Q. When you saw her at that point in %

time, what was the reason that she was being

saen?

e s

A. Nausea and vomiting. %

Q. Could you tell me what your plan of

care was?

T R,

A, To discharge the patient, increase
fluids, put her on a liguid diet to start with,

and slowly advance 1t as tolerated; follow up

e R e p e

with her primary care physician and instruct the

greater than 102 degrees Fahrenheit, that she ‘
should proceed to thé'emérgenéy room.

0. Now, when vou saw her in July of
1999, can you tell from this record as to :
whether her symptoms resolved prior to the time

that she left the urgent care?

T P S T R D AR LA SO R LA B e e

e R R R S e e A

ON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

PATTERS



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. i.ake East Hospital

10
11
12
13
14
i5
16

17

20
21
22
23
24

25

18

1%

Page 38

A. We are talking '997?

MS. TOSTI: T would like the witness

to be looking at the document while I ask him
thege questions.

MR. SCOTT: Let's get a copy.

MS, TOSTI: I think you have a copy
of these in the record.

MR. SCOTT: I don't have them now.
Let's take a break and get a copy.

{Recess had.}

A. Again, you are asking did the
symptomg resolve prior to leaving the urgent
care?

0. T am asking with your review of the
record if you are able to tell me?

. I can tell you what I wrocte feeling

better now. That was either per the patient or

‘the caregiver. Feeling better now. Denies

nausea or abdomlnal paln at present I ceuld

tell vou the patient called back the E@ll@w;ng

day. Doing fine today. Vomiting has stopped.

0. Now, doctor, 1if the vomiting had not

stopped, what would the recommendation be?
MR. XRAUSE: Obijection.

Q. If when the nurses called and they

MAY 6, 2002

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoeibel v. Lake East Hospitai

MAY 6, 2002

10
11
12
13
14
i5
16

17

20
21
22
23
24

25

18

19

Page 39

said there was continued vomiting, what would be

the recommendation?
MR. MERRIAM: Objection. Go ahead
and answer.

MR. SCOTT: Objection.

A. If the nurses came to me with that
information?
Q. Yes. Have the patient come back to

the urgent care or go to the emergency room.
MR. SCOTT: Objection.

A, I would have to have further
information as to where I wanted her to be seen.

Q. And looking at this, with this
information, you wouldn't be able tc say what
your recommendation would be if the nurses said
we called her and she is having continuing
vomiting?

MR. MERRIAM: Objection. Go ahead

and answer.

A N,
0. 'Ndwy aside from this visit that we

just looked at, and then the visit tc the urgent

care on February lst of 2000, you have no

recollection of having seen her at any other

time; is that correct?

A A o R T TR TR o P PG R L I

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

ShUSIRAsTRS AR Rt R s SRR

A P P e

G e

o S

R e P R e e T

R ]

i
¢
i
H
2




ARTHUR M. AMBDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 40
1 A. No, not off the top of my head.

2 Q. In regard to the visit on February

3 1st of 2000, if you want to take a loock at the
4 records that you have from that visit, what was
5 the chief complaint that brought Lorna Moeller
6 to the urgent care on that date?

7 A. Abdominal pain would be the chief

8 complaint.

9 Q. And was she not also having vomiting?
10 A. Yeg.
11 Q. How was the pain described?
12 A. I just had the nurse's notes. She

13 described it from the nurse's notes, so I didn't

14 pursue it myself.

15 Q. Did you take a history on Lorna?

16 A Yes.

17 0. Tell me what history you obtained.

18 A Patient complaining of abdominal pain

19 times one and a half hours. Emesis times_twg_” 1
26 since discomfort began. Positive bowel movement §
21 this a.m. Denies hématemesis; melena, o %
22 matochezia per caregiver, \
23 C. What 1s matochezia?

24 A. It's bright red bleeding, rectal

25 bleeding.

216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

10
11
12
13
14

i5

17

18

20
21
22
23
24

25

statement of problem says three hours. Do you

19

Page 41

Q. Okay.

A. A.M, meaning morning/midday
uneventful per caregiver. And then no fever,
without fever, denies fever.

MR. SCOTT: What did you say?
THE WITNESS: No fever.

Q. Now, did you also recelve some
information from the nurses in regard to the
type of pain that she was having?

. Right. That's in the triage notes.

Q. And the nurses described it as a
sudden onset of abdominal pain with vomiting; is
that correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And according to the history that you
took, the pain had been present for an hour and

a half. The admission information under

B No.
Q. Who obtains the information in regard
to that statement of problem? Is that one of

the nurses that takes that down, that initial

e R A S BT

information?
A. Well, she signed it, didn't she? §
g
%}
B e e o 1 e E S S e L T i s o s S e T i

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 42 %

1 0. No. There is a typewritten area é
2 under statement of a problem on the first page §
3 that says abdominal pain times three hours and §
4 I'm asking where that information came from? §
5 A, That's from the nurse. %
6 Q. Was anyone with Lorna when you saw %
7 her in the urgent care? §
8 A. Yes.
9 Q. Do you know who it was? %
10 A. The caregiver. %
11 Q. Do you know, was 1t a male or female? %
12 A. I can't recall. %
13 Q. You don't recall a name or anything? §
14 A. No.
15 Q. Now, did you alsc do a physical exam %
16 when you saw her that day? §
17 AL Yes.
18 0.  And did you find any deviations from |
19 novmal on your phy51cal examlnatzon? Q
20 B, Ve, §
21 0. What deviations from normal did you §
22 find on your physical exam? §
23 A. Hypoactive bowel sounds. §
24 MR. LENSON: Hyper or hypo? §
25 THE WITNESS: Hypo.

PATTERSON»GORDON REPORTENG INC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoeibel v. Lake East Hospital
é
Page 43 |
1 A. Positive tenderness with mild §
2 guarding right mid-abdomen. That's basically %
3 all the deviations I have listed from the %
4 normal. g
5 Q. Did Lorna have any signs or symptoms §
6 that heightened your concern for bowel é
7 obstruction when you saw her? §
8 A. I can't recall. z
g Q. Based on what you have recorded on §
10 the medical record, is there anything there that é
11 would have heightened your concern for bowel %
12 obstruction? é
i3 A, Repeat that, please. §
14 Q. Based on the medical record that you §
i5 have before you, is there anything in what you %
16 have written there that would heighten your %
17 concern for bowel obstruction? &
18 A. In terms of both the history and
15  physical, everything on the chart? §
20 0. Whatever your assessment entailed, §
21 doctor, §
22 A Helghtened wy concerrn. Again, I §
23 think the answer to your gquestion is vyes. %
24 Q. And what would heighten your concern %
25 for bowel obstruction, based on your assessment? E

b AL

PATTERSON-GORDON REF’ORTENG INC.
216.771.0717

SRR R e T e D T R S T R BT e SR R IR R s R TR o BT R e e R



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 44

1 MR. LENSON: Are you talking about §
2 retrospectively or at the time? Are you talking %
3 about at the time? %
4 MS. TOSTI: We are discussing his §

5 clinical notes from the visit of February 1st.

6 MR. LENSON: I want to make sure, the

e R P ey

e

7 heightened suspicion retrospectively or at the
8 time?
9 MS. TOSTI: At the time that he saw

10 the patient.

11 Q. What heightened your concern for |
12 bowel obstruction? §
13 A. Well, I mean, both the history and §

14 the physical exam.

15 0. But I'm asking you specifically, what %
16 in the history, what in the exam heightened your §
17 concern for bowel obstruction? %
18 A, This was two years ago. You kmow, T |

19 can't tell vou what I was thinking at the time.
20 T guess it was on my mind. It needed to be

21 ruled out. ?OSSibiy that 's Wﬁat'my mental

22 process was going through at the time, but I

23 can't -~ you know, that's a long time ago to

24 tell you exactly what my thought processes were

25 on that specific day.

=
B R B S A D T S T S R R S RTINS A T e T e ke SSRGS R R R R R R R s S e i e R e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 45
1 Q. Well, doctor, we are looking at your
2 assessment. You have history written here, you

3 also have some of your physical assessment

4 written here. I'm asking, based on what is down

R e e

e P B T T

S P B P e TR e

5 here in your clinical record, can you tell me
6 any portion of it that would heighten your

7 concern for bowel obstruction?

8 A. Abdominal pain, vomiting, although

9 it's short lived at the time.

10 Q. Hypoactive bowel sounds?

11 A. Hypoactive bowel sounds and some §

12 tenderness on the abdomen physical exam. %
§

13 Q. Was there anything in Lorna Moeller's %

P

14 history that would place her at increased risk

ZR TR

15 for bowel obstructlon? §
1& b, Not that I'm aware of. §
17 0. Did you not record that she had a

18  history of diverticulosis?

18 A. Yeg.

20 0. Would that increase the risk for
21 bowel obstruction?

22 B, I'm not sure. Possibly. I would
23 have to look into that, review the text.

24 Q. Now, doctor, you ordered some

25 diagnostic studies for her; correct?

prisis it s e e e S e st R R i e e R IS R T RS R R S R B

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT!NG INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbei v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

10
11
12
13
14
15
1l

17

23
24
25

Page 46

A. Correct.

Q. You ordered an abdominal series?

A. Correct.

Q. A CBC?

A. Yes.

0. And a urinalysis with culture
insensitivity?

A Yes.

Q. And why did you order those
particular diagnostic studies?

A, A quick answer to your question is,

in general, patients that present with abdominal
pain, that's the standard panel I get and
obtain. Nothing really specific.

Q. And when you ordered those diagnostic
studies, did you find that there were any

deviations from normal? Let's start with the

complete blood count.

ALt e e

B Th@ Whlt@ count was sllghtly
Q. Can a partial or ébmpl@t@ bowel
obstruction in some instances cause an elevation

of the white blood cell count?

A. I'm not sure.
Q. Doctor, do you know if fever is

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717

T R

A S e ]

S

S S e e e e

R P T T

D e A e P R R e T

T ]

T S A

e



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoeibei v, Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

Page 47

1 sometimes associated with bowel obstruction?
2 A. In my mind, there is not a good,
3 direct correlation that I could really put my
4 finger on, but I'm not saying yes or no to the
5 question. I really don't know.
6 Q. In Lorna Moeller's case, there is a
7 transfer sheet, I believe, prior to her
8 transfer.
S A, Right.
10 Q. On the transfer gheet, it indicates
11 that she has a fever prior to transfer that I
12 believe is 100.6.
13 A. Right. I noticed that when I
14 reviewed the chart.
18 Q. Why in Lorna Moeller's case did she
16 have fever?
17 A. I'm not certain. Maybe secondary to
18  the urinary tract infection.
19 Q. Did she have any signs of dehydration
20 when vou &aw her?
21 A. T didn't note any, so I would say no.
22 Otherwise I would have noted it.
23 Q. In regard to her basic metabolic
24 panel, did you find any deviations from normal
25 in thatv?

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

AT PP AT

R T

S

R R R R e et

B B B D o e e T e Sy B

S TP T

AT

T

B Y TR T

b



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v, Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

B e e B e

e T e

TR o o S

O P R a2

T

e e

D R R TR

e s B T

Page 48
1 A. Serum glucose was elevated. Her BUN
2 was elevated. BAnd her BUN creatinine ratio was
3 elevated.
4 Q. And in her case, what was the
5 significance of the elevated BUN and BUN
6 creatinine ratio?
7 A. I don't know what her baseline is to
8 make a good evaluation -- I mean assessment to
S that question, a good answer.
10 Q. Do BUN and BUN creatinine ratios
11 become elevated with dehydration?
12 A, They can be.
13 Q. Now, she had a random blood sugar of,
14 I think, 207. Was that of any concern when you
15 saw her?
16 A. Meaning, did it emergently need to be
17 treated?
i8 Q. I am asking you what the significance
19 of it was. You treated this lady and I am
20 agking as to whether vou considered it of any
21 SignificaﬂCe?
22 B Then or looking back on it?
23 MR. MERRIAM: Objection to any
24 retrospective guestion. I assume she ils asking
25 you what you saw at the time.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING iNC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 49
1 MS. TOSTI: At the time.
2 A. Again, repeat it, please.
3 Q. At the time that you saw her, she had

4 a blood sugar, a random blood sugar of 207. Was

5 it of any significance?

6 A, Just that it was elevated.

7 Q. Did it require any follow up?

8 MR. KRAUSE: Objection.

9 A. Would it have reguired any follow up?
10 Q. I am asking, whether that random

11 blood sugar of 207 required any follow up in

12 Lorna Moeller's case?

13 MR. KRAUSE: Objection.

14 A. It's hard to speculate. I mean, she
15 might have had a can of Pepsi prior to coming

16 in.

17 Q. So a random blood sugar of 207 may or

18  may not be of significance?

e A May ox may mot.

20 0. Now, vou also ordered abdominal films
21 on her. Did you review those films? Did you

22 look at the actual f£ilms?

23 A Yes, I did.

24 Q. And what were your findings when you

25 looked at the films?

216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v, Lake East Hospital

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

15
20
21
22

23

24

25

TR AR S A S (PO T Y DS s S

18  speculate.

Page 50

A, Again, I didn't appreciate an
obstructive pattern, otherwise I would have

noted it. I think I recall a decent amount of

R e e e e

fecal material; otherwise it was pretty

R

nonspecific, in my mind.

Q. What x-ray findings would suggest an

R e

RN oA Do P O PO R O

obstructive pattern? What would you be locking
for?

A, A bowel distention, proximal to the
obstruction with a collapse distally, air fluid
levels, possibly.

Q. In the early stages of bowel

obstruction, would those X-ray findings always

be present?
MR. MERRIAM: Objection. Go ahead
and answer.

B I'm not a radiologist. I can only

Q. Do you know how long it takes the
bowel to digtend after complete cobstruction .
ocours? ;
A. NoO .
Q. And 1if there is a partial or g

incomplete cbstruction, would distention always

occur?

R e T

O P D T T S P B P P B T R e S R s s R R e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoeibei v. Lake East Hospitai

13 to look back from your vantage point today. She

Page 51 %
1 A. Again, I'm not certain. %
2 Q. Can bowel obstruction be ruled out on §
3 the basis of a single abdominal x-ray series? %
4 MR. KRAUSE: Objection. %
5 MR. MERRIAM: Objection. §
6 A. I'm not a radiologist. §
7 o. Now, after you completed your %
8 evaluation of Lorna Moeller, what was within %
g your differential diagnosis? %
10 A. Locoking back on it or what was I %
11 thinking then? I would just be speculating. §
12 MR. MERRIAM: She is not asking you §

14 is asking what was yvour differential diagnosis
15 on that day.

16 A I can't recall on that day.

17 0. Well, based on what you have recorded

18 in the notes, can you tell me what was within

R R

18 your. dszerentlal dlagn03139

20 B T would have teo look back on it from

B B e

21 a vantage poiht'of”today;

22 Q. Doctor, I'm asking you to look at %
23 what vyou have recorded in the medical records §
§
24 and tell me if based on what you have written :
25 there you can discern what was within your t
:
.

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT!NG INC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

10
11
12
13

14

16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 52

differential diagnosis at the time that you saw
Lorna Moeller?

A. Abdominal pain, unknown etioclogy.
Vomiting. I mean --

Q. Doctor, is that your handwriting on
the front page of Urgent Care Center records
under the area marked diagnosis?

A, Yes.

Q. Would you tell me what you have

written in that spot?

A. Rule out small bowel obstruction.

Q. Tell me what you have written there.
A. UTI.

Q. If you read it from the beginning.
A. Abdominal pain, guotations below it,

rule out small bowel obstruction, and then below
that UTI.

Q. . So is it likely that rule out small

bowel obstruction was within your differential

diagnosis on the date that vou =zaw Lorna Moeller
in the Urgent Care Center?

A Yes.

Q. Now, you have indicated that she also
had a urinary tract infection; correct?

A. Correct.

e e e e P S e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

bty

T

D S B e P e

T e e e



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoeibel v. Lake East Hospital

10
i1
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

20
21
22
23

24

Page 53
Q. And the basig for that, would you

tell me, based on the tests that you did, why
you felt she had a urinary tract infection?

A. Urine was hazy. There was a large
amount of leukocytes. There was a large amount
of blood, as well. And proteinuria.

C. I believe the urine culture showed a
colony count of 50,000 proteus mirabilis.

Would that be considered a sufficient
count for the diagnosis of urinary tract
infecticn for that particular pathogen?

A. I would say so, yes.

Q. Did you order any treatment for the
urinary tract infection?

B. I would have, but she was being
transferred tc the emergency department, so I
don't hand a prescription to a patient being
transferred to the emergency department.

0. Now, did Lorna Mceller have any more §
emesis while ghe was in the urgent care?

A. I believe so. According to the
nurse's notes, looking back on the case.

Q. How many more emeses did she have?

A Emesis of small amount times four. :

MR. LENSON: At what time?

C.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital
Page 54
i THE WITNESS: At 1815 hours. %
2 Q. And then at 19510, it also indicates %
3 that she had abdominal pain in low abdomen, %
4 persists with vomiting; correct? %
5 A. That's what it says. é
6 MR. LENSON: What time was that? %
7 MR. MERRIAM: 1910. %
8 Q. Now, in Lorna Moeller's case, was §
9 recurrent emesis cause for concern? %
10 MR. LENSON: Objection. %
11 MR. KRAUSE: Objection. %
12 MR. MERRIAM: Objection. Go ahead %
13 and answer, if you can. §
14 A Yes. §
15 o. Now, we had just looked at her BUN, %
16 which was elevated; correct? %
17 A. Correct. %
18 Q. Bnd would continuing emesis also %
19 raise concern for dehydration in this lady's %
20 caze? %
21 B Correct. §
22 MR. MERRIAM: Objection. %
23 Q. Now, did yvou order intravenous fluids
24 for Lorna Moeller?
25 A, Yes.

F’ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTENG iNC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

12

13

14

15

1s

17

20

22

23

18

19

oy

Page 55

What did you order for her?
Normal saline.
And the rate that you ordered it at?

75 cc's per hour.

© #¥ o PO

And why did you order IV fluids for
her?

A. Because she was vomiting.

0. And the reason that you would order
IV fluids for a patient vomiting?

A. There might have been a concern about
dehydration. I'm not saying I appreciated it at
the time. Any patient that's vomiting can
pogsibly lead to that direction.

Q. Now, once you completed your

assessment, what was your plan of care for her?

A. Tc transfer her to the emergency
department .

Q. ~ What steps did you take in order to
do that?

A, Firat contacted Dr. Kesgler, her

primary care physician, discussed the case with
him.

Q. And did you make the phone call to
Dr. Kessler?

4. I spoke with him directly.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

L B P A e P R P B R R



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbeil v. Lake East Hospital

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

20
21
22
23
24

25

18

15

T T e e e

Page 56 R

0. And tell me what the content of that é
conversation consisted of with Dr. Kessler. %
A. I can't recall. %

Q. Do you recall anything that %

Dr. Kessler said in regard to the information §
that you provided to him? %
A. No. §

Q. Did Dr. Kessler recommend one way oOr %

the other whether she should be transferred to §

the emergency room?

A, Not that I can recall.

i R T R e

Q. So it was vyour recommendation then

TREA

that she be transferred to the emergency room?
A. Agaln, I presented the case to him.
I can't say whose recommendation it was.

Q. I'm juet trying to figure out how she

B R e

ended up at the emergency room and as to whether
recommendation or a recommendation from
Dr. Kesgler. And you don't recall one way or
the other?

A, I can't be certain.

Q. Doctor, after you completed your
convergation with Dr. Kegsler, what did you do?

A. Notified the ED, emergency

R R T P T T P

=

B R A e R S AT

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 57 |
1 department. %
2 Q. And when you go to transfer a patient §
3 to the emergency room department, what is it %
4 that you have to do in order to have the patient %
5 sent over there? You notify the emergency room §
6 department. Who do you speak to? g
7 A. The physician on call. %
8 Q. And in this case, who was that? §
S A, Dr. Gerald Jeromin. ;
10 Q. And you spoke with Dr. Jeromin on the %
11 evening of February lst regarding Lorna Moeller? %
12 A. Correct. §
13 Q. And tell me what you recall from that

e

S T e e

14 conversation.

15 A I can't recall.
16 Q. Is it likely you would have told him i
17 that you were sending this patient because of %

s

18  abdominal pain and that you alsc had within your

19 differential, rule out small bowel obstruction?

S T o

28 MR. MERRIAM: Objection. %
21 MR. KRAUSE: Objection. {
22 A, It's possible. ‘
23 Q. Is it likely, doctor, based on the é
24 diagnosis that you reported in your medical -§
25 notes from that visit? é

§

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoeibel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

10
11
12
13

14

16

17

18
20
21
22
23
24

25

FaA R A

18

B e e e e e

Page 58

MR. KRAUSE: Objection.
MR. LENSON: He already testified he

can't recall.

A. I can't say one way or another.

Q. Well, doctor, when you write down on
the --

A. I can't say that I would tell the

emergency room doctor. I mean, I would say,
this is the case and this is what has been
happening. He is going to get a copy of my note
anyway. He 1s going to see it. I can't say I
verbalized it or --

Q. Doctor, when you are making
arrangements to transfer a patient to the
emergency room, don't you usually provide the
emergency room physician with yvour assessment of
the patient and what your findings are?

A’ . Yes"

Q. And if you have concluded that you
think there is a2 rule out small bowel
obstruction, isn't it Eikeiy'thét yOu'WOuld'
provide that information to the emergency room
phygician also?

AL It's possible.

Q. Don't you usually do it that way?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORT!NG INC.
216.771.0717

GRS e R

SR EIRER T o e D S R B T ] S o PO P S

e s S

S

T T G T e

R e TP

ErEs A e

s
5
3

=

S B R B A RS P



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002

Zoeibel v. L.ake East Hospital

1 MR. LENSON: Objection.

2 A. I mean, that's part of the

3 differential diagnosis. I mean, I'm not going
4 to rattle off five different things that might
5 be going through my head at the time.

6 0. Well, I don't think we had five

7 things here.

8 A. Well, I could have listed five

9 things. I am sure I discussed the case. Again,
10 the z-ray was negative, so I don't know if I
11 would have mentioned it's probable.
12 Q. Well, why did you feel she needed
13 additional evaluation then?
14 B. Because the vomiting was persisting.
15 That's all I can assume looking at the chaxrt.
16 O. And what additional evaluation did
17 you anticipate would be done when she went to

18 the emergency room?

24 I don't know.

B e S ey S R S e R e e e B Y A S e R e N R Bty S F T T G S T G M A R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

Page 59

13 MR. KRAUSE: Objection.
20 MR. JAMISON: Objection.
21 MR. LENSON: Objection.
22 MR. MERRIAM: Objection.
23 A. I don't know. More studies, perhaps,

25 Q. I'm just trying to f£ind out what vyour

G

R P

A A

AN

AN AT 1

O R T R T B e

R

RSt

JEHG S e



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoeibel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 60 |

1 reason was for sending her to the emergency %
2 TOOMm. %
3 MR. LENSON: He already said %
4 persistent vomiting. %
5 THE WITNESS: Yes, that's what I %
6 gsaid. %
7 Q. But under your diagnosis you don't %
8 have persistent vomiting. You have abdominal §
5 pain, urinary tract infection and rule ocut small %
10 bowel obstruction. Sco I'm wondering if you were %
11 anticipating that they were gcing to do some %
12 further evaluation at the emergency room that %
13 you weren't able to do at the urgent care? %
14 A. I can't answer what they would do, §
15 you Know. §
16 . Did yvou anticipate that she would be j§
17 admitted to the hospital? §
18 | MR. MERRIAM: Objection.
19 AL I had no ~-- no, I didn't anticipate §
20 either way. %
21 Q. And other than Dr. Jeromin and §
22 Dr. Kessler, did you speak to any other %
23 physicians regarding Lorna Moeller close in time %
24 to this urgent care visit on February lst? %
25 A No. §

PATTERSON-GORDON REPOR
216.771.0717

TING, INC.



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

MAY 6, 2002

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 61

1 Q. Do you recall speaking with the §
2 caregiver that accompanied Lorna Moeller to the %
3 Madison Medical Campus? Do you recall having %
4 any conversations with that individual? %
5 A. No. %
) 0. At the time that Lorna Moeller was %
7 transferred from the urgent care to the §
8 emergency room, can you tell me what her §
9 condition was? %
10 A. Upon discharge from the urgent care? %
11 o. Yes. §
12 A. Stable.
13 Q. Was she still having abdominal pain? E
14 A. I can't recall. I would be §
15 speculating. §
1s Q. Doctor, there 1ls an urgent care %
17 transfer sheet in the medical records. Would %
18 you open to that. Is that your signature at the |
19 bottom of the page? §
20 A Yes. §
21 0. Does that mean that you looked at
22 this information and that you concurred with %
23 what's included on this page? §
24 MR. KRAUSE: I'm sorry, where are we é
25 at? %

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING iNC
216.771.0717




ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoeibel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 62
1 MR. LENSON: Transfer sheet.
2 MR. MERRIAM: Urgent care transfer
3 record.
4 MR. KRAUSE: I have 1it, thanks.
5 A. Yes.
6 0. Now, the reason for transfer at the

7 top of the page says urinary tract infection,
8 severe abdominal pain, rule out small bowel
5 ocbstruction. If you didn't concur with that,

10 you would have changed that before the patient

11 left; correct?
i2 A. I suppose s0.
13 Q. After she was transferred from the

14 urgent care, did you have any further contact
15 with anyone from her group residence? Did you

16 talk tc anyone on the phone?

17 A. None whatsoever.

i8 Q.  And aside from what we have already
19 discussed in your conversations with

20 Dr. Jeromin, did yvou have any further contact

21 with anyone at Lake East Hospital regarding

22 Lorna Moeller? -
23 4. No. %
24 Q. Do you have an opinion as to what g
25 caused Lorna Moeller's death?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v, Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

N

152 B!

53]

[
[oe] Lta]

[
-

13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 63

MR. KRAUSE: Obijection.
MR. LENSON: Objection.
MR. JAMISON: Objection.
MR. MERRIAM: Objection.

FAg No.

Q. Doctor, there were a series of
telephone calls that were made to Lake Hospital
Syastems. T have a copy of some notes
referencing those phone calls that I have marked
as Plaintiff's Exhibit Number 3°?

MR. LENSON: Does that come from the
Lake Hospital chart?
MS. TOSTI: It may have been in the
Urgent Care chart, I'm not sure.
B. Where is this coming from?
g. At the top of the page 1t says Lake

Hospital Systems patient care progress notes and

~at the bottom it has a stamp that says Madison

Medical Campus.

B Right .

Q. And it r&féréndas'oﬁ'Fébruéry'Brd'at
1800 hour, it indicateg in the first note that
an Eastwood care provider called in. Then there
is an additional note for February 4th at 8:30

in the morning again saying an Eastwood

R

P e R e

i

S e R

e R R

e e e tes R St s o SR s e s s s s s S R s e s s s R e A R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 64
1 caregiver called today at 8:30.

PR AR A TG RO

o

2 Now, doctor, do you know, do you

ST

3 recognize the signature on any of these notes?

4 A, No.
5 Q. Would this type of note normally be %
6 done by the nursing staff when they take a call §
7 at the Urgent Care Center? %
8 A I suppose sO. %
8 Q. Have you ever seen them make these %
i0 types of nctes when they take a call? §
11 MR. MERRIAM: If you know. §
12 A. Not really. é
13 Q. There i1s a call there from February §
14 3rd at 1800 hour, and I'm going to let you just §

i5 read 1it.
16 A. I have trouble reading it.
17 Q. I believe it says Eastwood caregiver

18 call in regard to Lorna Moeller. She_was_txying____

19 to get ahold of DPr. Heng and Dr K@gsl@r =

20 office but no answer. I gave her the 428-8292

21 number and told her this woui&'get'the aﬁswering

22 service. They would page them. :
23 And then there ig another notation, .
24 also advised if unable to get ahold of them, or

25 it gets worse, call 911.

S B R e T T S

EAAE B R M B R et e ks s s s e e e P o S e e ) e e T e T e s e 04

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 65

1 Do you have any recollection of any

B D B e e

2 of the nurses approaching you in regard to a

3 phone call that they received from an Eastwood Z
4 care provider regarding Lorna Moeller on §
5 February 3rd? This would have been two days §
6 after you saw her at the urgent care. %
7 A. No. %
8 0. There is another note there from §
9 February 4th, again with a caregiver calling. %
10 Do you have any recollecticon of being apprcached

11 in regard to a caregiver calling in regard to

12 Lorna Moeller on February 4th of 20007

T S e e e e p e

1

13 A No.

14 Q. Now, this particular note on February
15 4th says that they had spoken to Dr. Oh last

16 night and she stated gtill not had BM and was

17 vomiting bile. BAnd the person that wrote this

18  note apparently told them to call Dr. Oh and see

19 what they wanted to do.

20 When the nurses take calls at the .
21 Urgent Care Center, if there is any question in
22 regard to medical advice, do they come to you in :

23 order to discern what advice should be given a
24 patient or do they have some other authority

25 that they are supposed to approach when they are

B A B e e e P A e B

B T D S B S A e e S A SR PR S S T S R R RS B PR B S 8 e e i T B e e B e S TR RO S I R R ..&
L

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

10
11
i2
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Page 66

taking phone calls?
MR. MERRIAM: Objection.
A To be honest with you, I don't know

the protocol they have. You would have to speak
with the nursing supervisor.

Q. And do you know whether you were
working on February 3rd at 1800 hour or on
February 4th at 8:30 in the morning?

A, No, I don't recall.

{Recess had.)

MS. TOSTI: Doctor, I think I have
completed all the questions that I have for you,
but some of these gentlemen may have some
additional questions for you.

MR. SCOTT: I have no guestions.

EXAMINATION OF ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.
BY MR. KRAUSE:
Q.  Just real guickly, doctor.
~ What time did Lorna Moeller come into
vour urgent care facility?

A £:10 p.m.

Q. And I see under the nurse's notes a
notation, claimg BM thisg evening.

A. Correct.

Q. I'm on the face sheet. Do you have

e e R R ey e e e S B R e R R e S R R

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT%NG INC.
216.771.0717

TR T T A G Cor O,

TEL P s o TR

e A

vl

A e T e

e s T et B

e e T P

R S A

:
ER



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v, Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

Page 67

1 any ildea what time or is there anywhere else in
2 the record that indicates what time the reported
3 bowel movement occurred within the scope of the
4 evening, acknowledging that she came in at 6:107?
5 Tt was sometime prior to 6:10 she had a bowel
6 movement. Anywhere else that I can get that
7 time from?
8 A. Not that I'm aware of.
5 Q. Just for clarification, there 1is a
10 difference between calling 911 from your
1 facility as opposed to scheduling an ambulance
12 to come and pick up the patient --
13 A. Correct.
14 Q. -- for an emergent admission?
15 AL Correct.
1 Q. You peinted out regarding the visit
17 to your facility or the urgent care, the nurse's
18 note of the follow-up call saying the vomiting
1% had stopped?
28 L, Correct.
21 Q. Based on your experience as a
22 physicilan in the urgent care, was that
23 reassuring your mind back then regarding her
24 complaint on that day?
25 A Yes.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTIN
216.771.0717

G, INC.

e R T A

S R

TR

R A

T e b T e T s R e

Y e e P T e e Tt e

P

T RO

e



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

10
11
1z
13
14
i5
16
17
18

18

21
22

23

24

25

Page 68

Q. Do you have any experience or
acknowledge expertise in timing of emesis in
relation to bowel obstruction?

A. No.

Q. I don't know if I missed it, but how
many times have you diagnosed bowel obstruction?

A. Again, I suspect it. I don't really
diagnose it.

Q. You have never diagnosed bowel
obstruction in the past; i1s that fair?

A, That's fair, I would say sc. That's
not my job to diagnose it. It's to make sure
that somebody does.

MR. KRAUSE: That's all I have.
Thank you.
MR. JAMISON: No guestions.
BXAMINATION OF ARTHUR M. AMDUR, DI.O.
BY MR. LENSON:

Q. Doctor, my name 1is Murray Lenson and
I repregsent Dr, Jeromin. I have a couple
guestions. I appreciate your indulgence.

One of the reasons that yvou refer a
patient to the ER that day or that evening was

the constellation of the problems this lady was

suffering; is that correct?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING iNC
216.771.0717

MAY 6, 2002

B R e e e

B T T B e o e R e e B T e R S e



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoeibel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 69
1 A. I would say so.

2 Q. In other words, you already

3 determined that she had an infectious process,
4 urinary tract infection?

5 A. Correct.

6 0. She demonstrated emesis historically

7 before she came to the urgent care and during

8 her stay there; correct?

= A. Correct.

10 Q. And vyou were concerned about
11 dehydration?

12 A. Yes.

e B B B B R B R e e e e e e

R

13 Q. So it was a combination of all three i

14 that led you to refer her to the ER; is that

TR

15 correct?
16 A Correct.
17 MS. TOSTI: I don't have any further

18  gquestions.

19 MR. MERRIAM: The doctor would like

20 to review the transcript so he will not waive

21 the right of gignature.
22 T assume you won't hold me to seven

23 daysg?

A P DA oA T STy VLT R B S R PR S

24 (Deposition concluded at 4:55 p.m.)

25 (Signature not waived.)

SR S

g
b
R
=

PR S R S R e T

, INC.

et R i L R PR T

'PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 70
1 AFFIDAVIT

S R A

2 I have read the foregoing transcript from
3 page 1 through €9 and note the following
4 corrections:

5 PAGE LINE REQUESTED CHANGE

e T e

10

11

i
i
i
]
&
N
5
i
5
H
]
H

13

14

15

16

S R S

17
ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.
18

19

20 Subscribed and sworn to hefore me this
21 day of , 2002.

22

23 Notary Public

24

25 My commission explres

T T e e e oo

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

R e A R e A s B A




ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

[ e B ) T ¥ - T 7 % B

11

12

13

14

Page 71
CERTIFICATE

State of Ohio,
S5

County of Cuyahoga.

I, Vivian L. Gordon, a Notary Public within
and for the State of Chio, duly commissioned and
qualified, do hereby certify that the within
named ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.0O. was by me first duly
sworn to testify to the truth, the whole truth
and nothing but the truth in the cause
aforesaid; that the testimony as above set forth
was by me reduced to stenotypy, afterwards
transcribed, and that the foregoing is a true
and correct transcription of the testimony.

I do further certify that this deposition
was taken at the time and place specified and
was completed without adjournment; that I am not
a relative or attorney for either party or
otherwise interested in the event of this
action. I am not, nor is the court reporting
firm with which I am affiliated, under a
contract as defined in Civil Rule 28 (D).

- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set nmy
hand and affixed my seal of office at Cleveland,
Ohieo, on this 14th day of May, 2002.

/1 o v
4y oy /f, s j/ R .

Vivian L. Gordon, Notary Public
Within and for the State of Ohio

My commission expires June 8, 2004.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTiNG ENC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoeibel v. Lake East Hospital

Page 72
1 INDEX

S S R

2 DEPOSITION OF ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.

S

>
o
™
=
Pt
G
2]
=
;M
o)
.
~I

e S s P P

7 Plaintiff's Exhibit 2.. ... . . ... 36:23

S R

8 Plaintiff's Exhibit 3.... .. .. .. 63:10

e D o e

12

13

e R PR P et

14

e T

15
16
18

18

R e

20

22
23
24

25 y

e R e e S e R R e S s T S S g O S A8 B R A O e e e e AR o ol privi bt At

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

Page 1

A

abdomen 45:12
54:3
abdominal 29:9,10
30:14,17,21 31:2
31:23 32:6,8,11
33:5 38:19 40:7
40:18 41:12 42:3
45:8 46:2,12
49:20 51:3 52:3
52:1554:3 57:18
60:861:13 62:8
able 6:4 21:24
29:18 38:15
39:14 60:13
about 4:15 14:19
17:22 24:21 27:9
33:14 44:1,3
55:10 69:10
abeve 1:22 71:11
accompanied 61:2
aceording 37:4
41:1553%:21
acknowledge 68:2
acknowledging
67:4
acted 6:24
action 71:16
actual 26:1 49:22
acute 21:922:15
33:8
addition 15:18
26:13
additional 59:13,16
53:24 66:14
additions 7:18
addiress 3:11,17 4.3
adjowrnment 71:14
admission 4117
67:14
admitied 60:17
adnsitting 11; 24
12:27 -
advance 3716
advice 35:1 65:22
6533
advised 64:24
AFFIDAVIT 70:1
affiliate 4:20
affiliated 5:12
7116
affized 71:18
aforesaid 71:11
after 5.5 8,12 9:22
19:8 34:25 50020
51:756:23 62:13
65:6
afterwards 71:11
again 7:15 20:9
21:2022:2,6,18
23:2524:23

it i

30:12 34:2,23
38:11 43:22 49:2
50:1 51:1 56:14
59:9 63:25 65:9
68:7

ages 11:9

ago 44:18,23

agreement 1:19
16:10,18,19 17:1

ahead 35:25 39:3
39:18 50:15
54:12

ahold 64:19.24

air 50:10

al 1:8

already 58:2 6(:3
62:18 69:2

aithough 45:8

always 50:13,24

ambulance 67:11

Amdur 1:11,14 2.9
3:1,6,10 66:16
08:17 70:17 719
72:2

amount 50:3 53:5,5
53:24

ANDREW 2:18

another 18:20
35:13 58:4 64:23
65:8

answer 5:23 6:4.11
22:227:532:16
36:1 39:4,19
43:23 46:11 48:9
50:16 54:13
60:14 64:20

answering 64:21

answers 6:17

anticipate 5%:17
60:16,19

anticipating 60:11

anyone [4:22 42:6
62:15,16,21 ..

anything 12:6 22:5

42:13 43:10,15
4513 56:4
anyway 58:11
anywhere 11:22
12:267:1,6
apparently 65:18
APPEARAMNCES
2:1
appreciate 50:1
68:21
appreciated 55:11
approach 65:25
approached 65:10
approaching 65:2
appropriate 293
32:20
approximately

R B S S S R

10:3,21 18:9

approximation
28:12

area §:14 42:1 52:7

areas 26:14,20

arrangements
58:14

arrived 23:23

Arthur 1:11,14 3:1
3:6,10 66:16
68:17 70:17 719
72:2

articles 12:25

aside 4:10,21 14:24
15:6 39:21 62:18

asked 6:3
asking 18:8 28:10
32:935:3 38:11

38:14 42:4 44:15
45:4 48:18,20,24
49:1051:12,14
51:22
aspiration 35:13
assessment 13;22
13:23 43:20,25
45:2,3 48:8 55:15
58:16
assistants 19:25
asseciated 29:11
33:17,21 35:6
471
assume 6:2 18:20
20:19,20 24:25
48:24 58:15
69:22
attack 22:9,16
attending 24:1
atienfion 34:18
attorney 71:15
authority 65:24
availabie 15:20
21:14,15,16 22:1
L 22242623333
averaged 17:22
aware 17:4 23:13
410,17 26:16
33:18,22 45:16
678
A-M-PER 3010
a.m 18:2,3 40:21
412

8

back 17:2027:258
3820 35:8 48:22
51:16,13.20
53:22 67:23

based 21:25 29:19
33:343:9,14,25
45:4 51:17,24
53:2 57:23 67:21

T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING iNC

216.771.0717

baseline 48;7

basic 33:4 47:23

basically 43:2

basis 17:8 51:3 53:1

Becker 2:2

become 48:11

before 1:17 5:18
43:1562:10 69:7
70:20

began [7:16 40:20

begin 33:1

beginning 52:14

behalf 1:15 2:2,6,9
2:13,17.21

being 3:3 37:9
53:15,17 65:1

helieve 4:5 5:10
9:18 10:5 17:1
18:1,6 20:24
23:22 26:10
316:25 477,12
53:7,21 64:17

beil 28:20

below 52:15,16

Berne 1:20 2:6,10

besides 7:16 19:8

best 5:13

better 38:17,18

between 19:10
29:16 67:10

bile 65:17

bit 27:9

bleeding 22:8,16
40:24,25

blood 28:1 32:22
33:13 46:18,23
48:1345:4,4,11
49:17 53:6

BM 65:16 66:23

BMP 33:4

board 91,2123

boards 10:1

bock 23:23 . . ..

both 42:18 44:13

bottom 61:1% 63:18

Boulevard 3:12.25

bowel 7:3 28.7.8,17
28:18,24 29: 8 17
26:17 26,2(} 30:4

33317

14

0
7T
8

1
3

gy

b S
— 2
-~

£
d
o]
LA
N
o
B

0O B = L s s O
e
~3

—
L e L

O
v

TR
f=
et
wI\J
O L e B O

Po 00 N O =
e RV

&
o0 .
&
=

break 16:23 17:13
38:9

bright 40:24

brought 40:5

Building 1:21 2:7
2:11,15,19,23

BUN 48:1,2,5,5,10
48:10 54:15

business 3:16 4.3

C

C2:10

eall 13:1022:7 24:6
24:13,14 55:23
577 64:6,10,13
64:18,25 65:3,18
67:18

callbacks 27:18

called 1:15 2:2 8:5
23:19 38:20,25
39:16 63:23 64:1

calling 22:10 24:3
65:9,11 67:10

calls 24:2 25:5 63:7
63:9 65:20 66:1

came 22:19 27:12
30:6 41:19 42:4
67:4 69:7

campus 5:6,7.9.15
9:17,22 10:4,7,10
14:25 15:10,11

B T R e A e T e )

G R TR

R e o e S e A

15:16,21 18:22
20022 61:3 63:19

care4:19,22 5:4,11 |
5:12 10:8,10,17 |
10:1911:3,515 |
11:16,20 12:4,20 §
14:25 15:9,15,18
15:24 18:14,1 :
18:22 19:3,19
20:21,2521:2.4.6 i
21.7,8,9,10,12,18

S 21:21,24 22015
246,14 25:4,21
26:9,13,21,22
27:10,12,13 28:3 |1
31:22,25132:10
32:14,21 3419
37:1,13,17,25
38:13 39:9.23

caregiver 38:18

S R

40:6 42:7 52:6,21
33:20 55:15 21
60:13,24 61:7,?0
61:16 62:2,14
63:14,17,23 647
65:4,6,21 66:20
67:17,22 69:7

TR T TR

40:22 41:3 42:10
61:2 64:1,17 65:9
65:11

R T o R

e S S

3
2
%



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

Page 2

47:6,1
49:12 53:
54:20 55:21
56:14 57:8 58:9
59:9

cases 34:4

case-by-case 2219
34:23

cause 46:22 549
71:10

caused 62:25

CBC 33:4 464

ce's 55:4

cell 46:23

center 5:3,4 10:19
15:921:12 31:22
32:10 34:19 37:1
3718 52,6,21
64:7 65:21

Centers 4:20

certain 17:11,16,17
23:24,24 25:3
4717 51:1 56:22

CERTIFICATE
71:1

certification 9:5,21
9:23

certified 3:4 9:1

certify 71:9,13

Chagrin 3:12

chance 5:22

CHANGE 70:5

changed 62:10

chart 12:14.16
2721 43:19
47:14 59:15
63:12,14

check 27:19 28:1

Chemn 33:5

chems 33:8

-ehest 22:19 33:8

chief 40:5,7

chiefly 5:14

chose 6:9

Civil 3:3 7117

claims 66:23

Clair 2:15,19,23

clarification 67.9

clerk 2007

Cleveland 1:21 2.4
2:8,11,15,19.22
71:18

clinieal §:8,11 17:6
29:19,21,24 44:5
45:5

clinician 29:18

close 19:13 60:23
code 4:5
collapse 50:10
colony 53:8
combinatien 69:13
come 17:25 24:2,5
24:1327:14 39:8
63:11 65:22
66:19 67:12
coming 27:25 32:5
49:15 56:18
63:15
commencing 1:21
commissien 70:25
71:24
commissioned 71:8
common 1:1 25:3
30:17,22
compared 30:23
327
cemplaining 40:18
cemplaint 40:5,8
67:24
complete 8:11,23
36:7,8 46:18,21
50:20
completed 8:7,2
@:23 51,7 5514
56:23 66:12
71:14
complication 35:13
complications
33:16,20 35:0,10
35:16,22
coneern 31:343:6
43:11,17,22,24
44:11,17 45:7
48:14 54:9,1%
5510
concerned 69:1¢
conciuded 58:19
69:24
coneur 62:9..
concurred 61:22
condition 61:9
conditions 1118
confirm 29:5
consequences 33:25
34:6
considered 48:20
53:9
congisted 56:2
consteHation 68:24
consulfation 21:17
26:23.24
consulting 27:2
contact 62:14,20
contacted 55:20
content 56:1
continued 39:1
continning 31:9

B A SRR B

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

35:18,23 3%:16
54:18

contract4:21 16:13
16:24 71:17

contracted 4:18

contractor 4:17
16:9,15

convenient 17:13

conversation 13:25
56:2,24 57:14

conversations 14:4
14:18 25:10 61:4
62:19

copy 7:6,11 38:5,6
38:958:10 63:8

correct 4.8 5:16
7:21,22,24,25 .9
8:13,18 10:24,25
12:21 15:16,17
16:13 19:16,17
25:12,13 28:5
39:2541:13,14
4525 46:1,3
52:24,25 54:4,16
54:17,21 57:12
62:11 66:24
67:13,15,20
68:25 69:5,8,9,15
69:1671:12

corrections 7:17
70:4

correlation 47:3

counsel 1:15,20
5:216:9,11 i14:21
36:24

count 46:18,19.23
53:8,10

County 1:271:5

couple 68:20

course 6:8

court 1:1 6:17
71:16

covered 19:10,14

covers 16:7 338

cramping 25:13

‘greatinine 48:2,6

48:10
culture 46:6 53.7
curvent 3116 417
7:14 28:10
currently 3:23 4:13
11:6
currieubom 7:7,11
Cuyahoga 71:5

o

D218 71:37

daily 17:7

date 1:22 7:14 9:14
12:22 40:6 52:20

DAVID 2:22

216.771.0717

day 1:22 27:19
38:2142:16
44:25 51:15,16
67:24 68:23
70:2171:19

days 17:21 18:19
18:25 19:2 30:11
65:5 69:23

deal 25:6 34:4

dealing 7:3

death 22:8 62:25

decent 50:3

decubitus 33:9

defendant 2:6,9,13
6:21

Defendants 1.9
2:17,21

defense 6:9

defer 17:12

defibrillator 23:2

defined 71:17

degree 30:5

degrees 37:20

dehydration 34:2
47:19 48:11
54:19 55:11
69:11

demonsiraied 69:6

dendes 38:18 40:21
41:4

department 12:3,5
15:23 24:10
26:11,14,17,18
53:16,18 5517
57:1.3,6

depend 21:13 22:18
22:21 30:5

deposed 3.4

deposition 1:11,
5:176:812:13
13:169:24 71:13
722

14

deseribe 9:10 12:16 |

21:25
deseribed 40:11,13
41:11
description 21:10
detail 12:17 27:9
determine 22:21
2919
deiermined 693
development 31:2
deviations 42:18,21
43:346:17 47:24
diabetie 27:25
diagnose 68:8,12
diagnosed 11:18
28:17.23 68:6,9
diagnosis 20:5 51:9
51:14,19 52:1.7
52:20 53:10

L P e S e o e e

57:24 59:3 60:7
diagnostic 16:2,5
29:4 32:13,21
45:25 46:10,15
diet 37:15
difference 29:16
67:10
different 21:6 59:4
differential 51:9,14
51:19 52:1,19
57:19 59:.3
Diplomate 1:18
direct 47:3
direction 55:13
directions 24:7
directly 9:22 55:25
discern 51:25 65:23
discharge 37:14
61:10
discomfort 40:20
discretion 24:1
discuss 13:12,19
discussed 13:7,9
14:22 55:21 59:9
62:19
discussing 44:4
disposal 32:25
distal 36:5,10
distally 50:10
distend 50:20
distention 29:10
30:14,17,21 50:9
50:24
diverticulosis 45:18
doctor 3:8 7:6
12:10 21:5 24:24
32:16 34:16
36:22 38:22
43:21 45:1,24
46:25 51:22 52:5
56:23 57:23 58:5
SR:8,13 6106
63:6 64:2 66:11
66:18 68:19
69:19
document 37:1,2
383
documentaiion
14:24
Boing 38:21
done 27:21 31.25
50:17 64:6
door 22:5,22
down 6:18 16:23
17:14 22:5 41:23
45:4 58:5
Dy 13:1014:1,2,2)7
14:8,9,9,14,18,19
19:7 55:20,24
56:2,5,8,20,24
57:9,10 60:21,22

%
¢
-
-
-
s
:
=
i
3
s
-
i
=
i
-
4
i
:
o
o
i

S R e A R e e R e s

s o e e B A P

%uzﬂ*/mé«a e e R S R e



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.
Zoelbel v, Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

Page 3

62:20 64:19,19
65:15,18 68:20

drive 24:13

duly 3:3 71:8,9

duration 307
34:14

during 6:8 28:19
697

duties 27:9

duty 19:16 28:25

D.O1:11,142:93:1
3:6 66:16 68:17
70:17 71:9 72:2

E

early 50:12

East 1:8 2:21 62:21

Eastwood 2:13
16:11,20 17:2
63:23,25 64:17
65:3

ED 56:25

eight 10:21

either 13:17,22
18:4 28:16 36:8
36:18 38:17
60:20 71:15

EKG 22:20,24

electrolyte 34:10,13
35:11

elevated 46:20 48:1
48:2,3,5,11 49:6
54:16

elevation 46:22

emergency 12:5
21:8 22:15,23
237,98 3721 39:9
53:16,18 55:16
56:10,13,17,25
57:3,5 58:8,15,16
58:22 59:18 601
60:12 61:8

-emergent 67:14.- - -

emergently 48:16

emeses 53:23

eniesis 31:3,8,15,16
31:17,24 32:6,11
40:19 53:20,24

T 54:9,18 68:2 6916

employed 20:17

employees 70:7,11

employer 4:7,16

employers 20:14,16

employment 10:14

eng 10:5 13:24
2525

ended 10:13 17:17
56:17

entail 32:14

entailed 43:20

enter 6:10

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTiNG ENC

entity 4:13,24

equipment 21:14
22:24 23:48,11

equipped 21:1,11
21:1822:14

ER 68:23 69:14

ESQ 2:3,7,10,14,18
2:18,22

Estate 1:5

et 1:8

etiology 52:3

Eueclid 3:25

evacuate 36:5,10

evaluating 31:14

evaluation 29:19
48:8 51:8 59:13
59:16 60:12

evening 18:5 57:11
66:23 67:4 68:23

event 71:15

events 29:15

ever 5:17 6:21,24
72 81,4 14:1
15:4,6 64:9

every 17:22 19:14
22:4

everything 43:19

exactly 21:18 44:24

exam42:15,22
44:14,16 45:12

examination 1:16
3:2,6 42:19 66:16
68:17

exchanged 145

Executrix 1.4

Exhibit 7:8 36:23
16:25063:1072:6
72:7.8

exist 25:2

existed 24:23

experience 67:21
63:1

-expert 6:24 . ..

expertise 30:13
68:2

expires 70:2571:24 1

expressed 26:15
extent 14:6 30:5

| Hirst-aid 22:17.

F

face 66:25
face~-to-face 14:15
faeility 66:20 67:11
67:17
Fahrenbeit 37:20
fair 08:10,11
family 8:16,22 9:1
9:23 15:23
far 24:4 27:6 31:16
fashion 25:5
February 4:2,15,24

402
1 60:24
, 464 13
,9,12 14 66:7

fecal 31:2,7,15,15
31:17,24 32:6,11
50:4

feel 6:7 21:17 59:12

feeling 38:16,18

felt 26:24 53.3

female 42:11

fever 37:1941:3,4
41:4,6 46:25
47:11,16

few 30:10

field 30:12

figure 56:16

file 15:2

filed 14:17

filing 13:6

£l 19:9

film 339

films 49:20,21,22
49:25

find 25:7 42:18,22
46:16 47:24
59:25

finding 30:15

findings 13:20
49:24 50:6,13
58:17

fine 38:21

finger 47:4

finished 9:20

firm 7116

first 3:3 23:22
36:2042:2 5520
63:2271:9

five 50:4,6,8
fluid 34:5,12 35:10
5010

fluids 37:15 54:23
35:5,9

follow 11:17.26
25:227:11 351
37:16 497,911

followed 24:4.§

following 8:22 9.7
9:11 10:9 27:19
27:23 38,20 703

follows 3:5

follow-up 67:18

foregoing 70:2
71:12

forth 1:23 71:11

found 31:23

216.771.0717

{-Gloria 25:18 26:5

four 53:24

free 6:7

frequent 14:11

from4:10,21 5:2
9:15,16 10:23
12:1913:22
14:24 15:6 31:13
36:18 37:1,23
39:2140:4,13
41:8,1942:4,5,18
42:21 43:3 44:5
46:17 4724
51:13,20 52:14
56:18,19 57:13
57:25 61:7,10
62:13,15,18
63:11,15 64:13
65:3,8 67:7,10
70:2

front 6:7 22:8 52:6

foll 3.9

further 8:23 39:11
60:12 62:14,20
69:17 71:13

G

gave 13:10 64:20

general 8:9,16
15:14 18:8 20:5
20:25 21:10
34:16,24,24 35:4
35:546:12

generally 158:11
29:14

gentlemen 66:13

Gerald 57:9

geis 64:25

getiing 11:25

give 6:16 24:11
34:21

given 7:2 65:23

giving 23:14 34:25

glucose 48:1

go 5:20 9:8,22 24:6
32:18 35:25 39:3
38:9,18 50015
54:12 572

gaing 5:20 6:2
20020 36:22
44:227 58:10,11
59:3,5 60:11
64:14

good 47:2 48:8,9

Gordon 1,17 71:8
71:22

greater 37:20

ground 5:21

group 62:15

guarding 43:2

guess 21:13 44:20

-1 hereinafter 3.4

T

T

guidelines 24:8
34:17,24 3545

ey

H

half 40:19 41:17

hali 14:5

hand 6:18 36:22
53:1771:18

handie 25:5

handwriting 52:5

happened 13:14

happening 58:10

happy 6:1

hard 22:2 306:2
49:14

having 39:16,24
40:9 431:9 61:3,13

Hayek 19:7

hazy 53:4

head 6:18 40:1 59:5

health 2:17 11:17

heart 22:9,16

heighten 43:16,24
45:6

heightened 43:6,11
43:22 44:7,11,16

Heights 8:17

held 10:6

hematemesis 40:21

Heng 2:17 14:1.9
14:18 64:19

her 26:1,3 36:16
37:.8,15,17,22.24
39:12,16,24 42:7
42:16 43:7 45:14
45.25 47:7,20,23

48:1,2.47,15
3
1

o T

T D

e B R T e R

49; 415
55 16,20
60:161:862:15
64:20,21 65:6
67:23 69:8,14

2,
,21 5
6,15,
61:8

T T

hereunto 71:18

Hills 3:13

him 13:12 38:3
55:22.25 56:6,14
57:16

historically 69:6

history 40:15,17
41:1543:18
44:13,16 45:2,14
45:18

hold 69:22

home 3:11,14

honest 30:25 66:3

hospitai 1:8 2:21,21
4:20,22 8:18 9:12
10:15,16 1122
16:10,19,25 20:8
20:22 21:922:13

S e

T

PR R

w o T e A B el

S e )



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

Page 4

23:2024:6 27:1
29:3 60117 62:21
63:7,12,17

hour 17:20,25
41:16 35:4 63:22
64:14 66:7

hours 17:10,12,23
30:10 40:19
41:18,1942:3
54:1

Hyper 42:24

hypo 42:24 25

Hypoactive 42:23
45:10,11

B-A-Y-E-K 19:8

H

67:1
identity 7.9
imbalances 34:10
34:13 35:11
important 5:24
6:15
Inc2:13,21
incident 9:14
incinde 32:23
included 61:23
including 9:13
incomplete 503:24
increase 34:13
37:14 45:20
increased 45:14
independent 4:17
16:9,15 37:6
INDEX 72:1
indicated 52:23
indicates 47:10
54:2 63:22 67:2
individual 61:4
indulgence 68:21
infection 47:18
52:24 53:.3,11,14
- 00:9.62:7 69:4
infectious 69:3
information 39:7
T39012,14 41:8.17
41:21.24 42:4
56:5 5822 61:22
formied 16:14
infrequent 28:22
initiai 29:15,20
41:23
insensitivity 46:7
instances 30:10,11
34:10 46:22
fstruet 37:17
instructions 6:13
24:12 34:20
infterested 71:15
intermittent 29:12
internship 8:9,10

B e S S B

DT

PATTERSON ~GORDON REPORTING, INC

8:12
interrupt 27:15
31:10
intestinal 30:15
intestine 30:22,23
intestines 30:18,19
intravenous 54:23
involving 7:3
issues 7:3
1V 23:4,11 55:5,9

JAMISON 2:18
59:20 63:3 68:16

Jeanne 2:3 31:10

Jeromin 2:6 13;10
14:7,14 57.9,10
60:21 62:20
68:20

job 68:12

JOHN2:14

journal 12:25

July 37:1,3,22

June 71:24

just 7:9,15 12:5
i3:13 14:9 18:8
21:17 22:16
24:14 26:21
29:24 35:3 36:12
39:22 40:12 49:6
51:11 54:15
56:16 59:25
64:14 66:18 67:9

K

kept 18:6

Kessler 2:17 14:2,9
14:19 55:20,24
56:2.5,8,26,24
60:22

Kessler's 54:19

knew 27:6

know 5:25 14:10
19:6 20:14 22:6
25:8,14 26:1
3212 33:234:8
36:4 41:1942:9
42:11 44:18,23
46:2547.5 487
56:19 59:10,.23
59:24 60:15 64:2
64:11 66:3,6 68:5

knowledge 16:9,18
16:25 20:13

KRAUSE 2:22 274
31:5,9,12 32:2
33:18,24 38:24
49:8,13 514
54:11 57:21 58:1
50:19 61:24 62:4
63:166:17 68:14

72:4
KUB 33:7.8

L

L1:1771:8,22

lab 16:3,6 29:22
33:15

lady 48:19 68:24

lady’s 54:19

Lake 1:2,8 2:21,21

3:25 4:19,20,22

4:22 5:129:12

10:15,16 16:10
16:18,25 20:7,22
27:1,6 62:21 63:7
63:12,16

large 26:17,20
30:19,23 53:4.5

last 65:15

Tater 30:15

tead 34:9 55:13

feave 18:4 30:2

teaving 38:12

led 69:14

left 10:12 23:25
37:25 62:11

Lenson 2:7 337
42:24 44:1,6
53:25 54:6,10
58:2 59:1,21 60:3
62:163:2,11
68:18,1972:5

fess 30:17,21

fet 5:25 15:13 19:1
36:24 64:14

let's 12:1 17:16
30:2 36:12 38:5,9
46:17

leukocytes 53:5

level 20:25 21:4,10
2118 31:3

levels 21:6 50:11

license 8:4

licemsed 7:20,23 §:1

life-threatening
34:93%16,22

Itke 6:5 718 17:20
21:2522:9 23:16
38:269:19

likefihood 31:20

likely 52:18 57:16
57:23 58:21

Fimited 11:4,8 33:1

LINE 70:5

liquid 37:15

listed 43:3 59:8

literature 12:25
30:25 34:3

Bittle 12:16 27:9
28:14

tived 45:0

216.771.0717

Eiving 2:13 16:12
16:2017:3

located 5:4

location 3:22 30:6

focations 3:24

fong 10:20 44:23
50:19

fong-term 34:5

fook 7:9 27:20
36:24 40:3 45:23
49:22 51:13,20
51:22

looked 11:16 39:22
49:25 54:15
61:21

lecking 28:11 37:2
38:339:13 45:1
48:22 50:7 51:10
53:22 59:15

Lorna 1:512:19
13:4 36:14,20
37:340:5,1542:6
43:5 45:13 47:6
47:1549:12 51:8
52:2,20 53:19
54:8,24 57:11
60:23 61:2,6
62:22,25 64:18
65:4,12 66:19

low 54:3

LPN 19:24 20:3,7
26:3,8

M

66:16 68:17
7017719722
machine 22:25
made 21:22 63.7
Madison 4:4,5 5:2
5:3,6,9,159:16
§:22 10:4,7.10,17

14:25 15:10,16 -

15:20 18:22 15:3
26:21 211 613
T63018

main 19:%8

maintenance 11:17

majority 19:12°

make 7:18 44:6
48:8 55:23 64.9
08:12

making 58:13

male 42:11

Mallory 25:19 26:5

managerial 26:1

many 19:22 53:23
68:6

Mark 3:10

marked 7:8 36:23
52:763:9

e s

material 50:4

matochezia 40:22
40:23

may 1:12 6:9 34:1
49:17,18,19,19
63:13 66:13
71:19

maybe 14:5 17:20
19:13 28:21
47:17

ma'am 6:14 8:3,21
9:319:21 20:1

mean 9:25 11:9,23
12:3 14:3 19:10
25:22 30:2 327
33 23 34 2 44 13

o2

o e e e

S

Media 1:2

1]
[+ ¥
e
5
B
et
wn
J\wr—a

20:2.,4 21 16
26:24 277 28:3
34:18 43:10,14
51:23 57:24 61:3
61:17 63:19
65:22

medications 23:12
23:15

medicine 7:21 §:15

Mednet 3:18,23 4.8
4:117:16 10:24
i1:2

melena 40:21

mentai 44:21

mentioned 9:20
50:11

Mentor 4:1 -

MERRIAMZ 10
16:22 27:5 289
32-183%:2,10,13
35:19,25 39 3,18
48:23 50115 "31 5
5142 5447,12,22

R e S L R R

T R e

T

metabolic 33:
47:23

mid-ghdomen 432

might 3:18 11:23
21:6 23:23 49:15
55:10 594

mild 43;1

mind 44:20 47:2

B e R e R P e



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.
Zoeibel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

Page

5

5005 67:23
mirabilis 53:8
Mishkind 2:2
missed 68:5
Moeller 1:5 13:4

36:15,20 373

40:551:8 52:2,20

53:19 54:24

57:11 60:23 61:2

61:6 62:22 64:18

65:4,12 65:19
Moeller's 12:19

45:13 47:6,15

46:12 54:8 62:25
MONDAY 1:12
meonths 10:22
month's 28:15,15
moere 12:16 177

18:21,23,2421:4

25:24,25279,22

28:14 53:19,23

59:23
Moreland 3:12
morning 63:25 66:8
morning/midday

41:2
most 17:13
motions 6:19
move 5:5
moved 10:23
movement 40:20

67:3.6
much 16:7 23:25

33:12
Murray 2:7 68:19
myself 40:14
M.D 2:6

N

name 3:942:13
68:19

named 71:9

names 19:5 -

nature 22:21

nausea 37:11 38:19

Wneed 26124 32:16

48:16

needed 44:26 59:12

it negative 5910

negligence 6:22,25

never 14:8,16 24:20
25:16 68:9

night 65:16

neds 6:18

none 28:20 62:17

nonspecific 21:3
50:5

normal 42:19,21
43:4 46:17 47:24
55:2

normally 17:10

S S O B S S R R AR S

20:1 64:5

North 4:4

Notary 1:18 70:23
71:8,22

notation 64:23
66:23

note 27:20 47:21
58:1063:22,24
64:5 65:8,14,18
67:18 70:3

noted 47:22 50:3

nofes 15:1,5,6
40:12,13 41:10
44:5 51:18 53:22
57:25 63:8,17
64:3,10 66:22

nothing 46:14
71:10

noticed 47:13

Notified 56:25

notify 57.5

number 17:12
63:106 64:21

nurse 19:24 20:3
26:5,8 42:5

nurses 19:20,22
20:17 24:4 8,11
24:20 25:11
26:1527:18
3R8:2539:6,15
41:8,11,23 65:2
65:20

nurse's 4001213
53:22 66:22
67:17

nursing 20:9,15,16
24:10 25:5,17
26:10,14,21 64:6
66:5

O

path 5:23

-ebjection 6:10 -
16:2127:4 31:59

32:1,2 35:8,17,18
35:19,23,24,25
38:24 3G0:3 510
3918 48:23 49:8
4913 5(n15 514
515 54:10,11,12
54:22 87:20,21
58:1 59:1,19.20
59:21,22 60:18
63:1,2.3.4 662
abserve 31:17
obstruction 7:4
28:7.8,17,18,24
29:8,12,18 30:5,6
30:6,7,9,15,18
31:4 33:17.21
34:7.9.14 36:3.,5

36:9,10 43:7,12
43:17,25 44:12
44:17 45:7,15,21
46:22 47:1 50:10
50:13,20,24 51:2
52:11,16,19
57:19 58:21

60:10 62:9 68:3,6
68:10
obstructions 30:22
30:23
obstructive 31:20
50:2,7
obtain 46:14
obtained 40:17
obtains 41:21
oceur 30:10,11
50:25
occurred 673
oceurs 36:3 50:21
off 40:1 59:4
office 2:3 21:7 26:3
64:2071:18
offices 1:20 15:25
often 28:6,11,13,15
34:5
Oh2:17 14:2.8
65:15,18
Ohic 1:2,19,21 2:4
2:8,11,15,19,23
3:2,134:14,5
7:21 8:471:3,8
71:19,23
okay 5:7 6:20 37:5
41:1
once 10:12,13
13:10 55:14
one 3:24 6:9,16
18:21,23.24 19:7
19:8,13,23.24
23:25 267 28:21
35:10:40:19
41:22 56:8,20
58:4 68:22
sne-year &9
ongoing 11:16
onky 6:15 18:17,18
19:16 56:17
onset41:172
open 22:3 61:18
operated 20:22
opinjon §2:24
opposed 21:7.8.8
30:19 67:11
order 46:9 53:13
54:22 55:1,5,8,18
57:4 65:23
ordered 45:24 46:2
46:15 49:20 55:3
other 3:25 4:12,24
511717 8:2

S S L S S R

13:3 14:21 15:1
15:19 17:22
18:15 19:9,14,18
21:2322:16 23:7
26:14,20 30:10
32:733:14 39:24
56:9,21 60:21,22
65:24 69:2
otherwise 6:2 47:22
50:2,4 71:15
out 3:23 9:12 17:22
25:844:21 51:2
52:11,16,18
56:16 57:19
58:20 59:25 60:6
62:8 67:16
over 5:20 18:7
26:17 30:11 575
overseen 12:4
owned 20:22
Oxygen 23:9
o'clock 1:22 18:1

P

page 42:2 52:6
61:19,23 62:7
63:16 64:22 70:3
70:5

pain 22:20 29:9,11
20:13 31:2,23
32:6,8,11 38:19
40:7,11,18 419
41:12,16 42:3
45:846:13 52:3
52:15 54:3 57:18
60:9 61:13 62:8

panel 46:13 47:24

panels 32:24

part59.2

partial 36:7 46:21
50:23

particular 17:11,15

- -31:24 32:3.4
34:20 46:10
33:11 65:14

parts 16:22

party 71:15

passed 14:5

past 15:6 28:19
6810

pathogen 53:11

patient 13:15 23:14
23:19 24:3 2718
27:20,23 28:16
28:2429:2 311
31:14,23 32:
32:10 34:25

1

36:8937:14
38:17 20
40:18 44.
53:17 55

58
36:4
39:8
0
9,1

R e e S e s

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

57:2,4,17 58:14
58:17 62:10
63:17 65:24
67:12 68:23
patients 11:8,9,15
11:16 21:22 24:5
24:12 27:12,14
287 34:17,21
46:12
pattern 50:2,7
Pause 3:20
pediatric 15:22
26:16,17
pending 10:1
Penton 1:20 2.7,11
Pepsi 49:15
per 17:23 18:23
38:17 40:22 41:3
55:4
percent 19:13 25:1
perhaps 59:23
period 36:6,11
persistent 29:9 60:4
60:8
persisting 59:14
persists 54:4
person 18:24 22:7
65:17
personal 15:1
personally 27:24
28:23
personnel 21:15
perspective 31:13
phone 24:7 55:23
62:16 63:9 65:3
66:1
physieal 16:6 42:15
42:19,22 4319
44:14 45:3,12
physician 10:8,10
10:18 11:3 15:24
18:17,18,20,21
C19:3,16 2003 2401
27:1331:13 325
37:17 35:21 57.7
38:16,23 6722
physicisns 137
18:16 60:23
physician's 19:25
pick 67:12
place 12:8 45:14
71:14
places 21:23
Plaintiff 1:6,16 2.2
Plaintiff's 7:8 36:23
36:25 63:10 726
72:7,8
plan 37:12 535:15
PLEAS 1:]
pleasantries 14:6
please 3:8 6:7 33:19

T T P TS A e

S e T R e T

D R e e B B e e e e e e

e e o e e

g

B B B T A ST

e

B e TR T

fosprmmresttns



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.
Zoelbel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

Page 6

35:2043:13 49:2
point 6:5 37:8
51:13,21
pointed 67:16
policy 25:1
portien 45:6
position 10:6,9
Positive 40:20 43:1
possible 30:13
33:2536:4,9
57:22 58:24
possibly 29:10
35:12,14 36:2
44:21 45:22
30:11 55:13
practice 7:20 §:16
£:22 9:2,8,11,24
11:4 15:23 28:6
28:10
practicing 5.2
preparation 12:13
13:1
prescriptien 53:17
present 38:19 41:16
46:12 50:14
presentation 29:16
29:21,25
presented 56:14
presenting 31:1
presents 32:10
pretfy 15:14 16:7
17:1921:3 23:25
33:11 50:4
previousiy 26:16
primary 1(:19
11:1515:24 217
2713 3717
55:21
Prime 2:17
prior 5:10 9:25
37:24 38:12 477
47:11 49:15 67:5
privileges 11:22,24
12:2,7
probable 59:11
problem 24:3 41:18
41:22 42:2
problems 68:24
Procedure 3.3
proceed 37:21
proceeding 6:25
process 10:1 31:20
44:22 69:3
orocesses 44:24
produced 15:4
professional 4:10
4:12,23
progress 63:17
proteinuria 53:6
proteus 53:8
protocol 24:15,18

e e T S R

24:23 25:3,4,11
25:12,16 27:17
66:4
protocols 23:18,21
23:24 24:421
protracted 34:6
provide 4:11,12.23
16:11,19 17:1
18:2521:1,11,19
21:20,24 22:14
27:11 58:15,22
provided 3:2 15:11
15:16 21:6 56:6
provider 11:17
34:22 63:23 65:4
providing 5:8 11:2
115 18:15,16
18:21 19:3 20:4
28:4
proximai 50:9
public 1:18 22:4
70:23 71:8,22
publications 12:10
pursuant 1:19
pursue 40:14
put 17:11 37:15
47:3
pm 1:22 66:21
69:24

Q
gualified 71:9
guestion 5:22 6:11

8:513:15 1513
16:17,23 191
21:327:.22 32:17
33:1935:2,20
43:23 46:11 4725
48:9,24 65:21
questions 5:24 6:1
6:338:466:12,14
66:15 68:16,21
69:18
quick 46:11
guickly 66:18
quotations 52:15

R

radiolopgist 5017
516

raise 29:8 31.3
54:19

random 48:13 40:4
49:10,17

rate 55:3

ratio 48:2,6

ratios 48:10

rattle 59:4

read 34:3 52:14
64:15 70:2

reading 64:16

B SO D S P RSN 2

real 66:18
realize 21:22
really 14:4 25:9
28:20 35:1 46:14
47:3,5 64:12 687
reask 19:1
reason 22:10,11
379 55:8 601
62:6
reasons 058:22
reassuring 67:23
recall 13:16 17:18
25:24 26:12
42:12,13 43:8
50:351:16 56:34
56:11,20 57:13
5715 5383 61:1,3
6114 66:9
recalled 13:14,15
receive 9.4 41:7
received 65:3
Recess 31:21 38:10
66:10
recognize 643
recollection 5:13
36:14,18 377
39:24 65:1,10
recommend 34:17
56:8
recommendation
38:23 39:2,15
56:12,15,19,19
record 7:10 37:4,23
38:7.15 43:10,14
45:51762:367:2
recorded 430
51:17,23
records 6:6 1219
13:4 §5:1,7 36:19
40:4 51:23 52:6
61:17
rectal 40:24
recurrent 34:19
35:7,15,21 54:9
red 40:24
reduced 71:11
refer 6:6 6822
89:14
reference 27:22
references 63:21
referencing 639
referrals 21.22
referved 12:24
referrving 12:15,17
12:18
regard 11:7 21:23
24:21 34:22 40:2
41:8,21 47:23
56:564:18 65:2
65:11,11,22
regarding 25:11

e

537:11 60:23
62:21 65:4 67:16
67:23
registered 1:17
19:19,23 20:3
26:5
relation 68:3
relationship 14:11
relative 71:15
remember 34:5
36:15
Reminger 2:14,14
2:18,18,22,22
reoceurs 37:19
repeat 10:12 30:20
33:19 35:20
43:13 49:2
rephrase 6:1 15:13
report 31:14
reported 57:24
67:2
reporter 1:18 6:18
reporting 71:16
represent 68:20
REQUESTED 70:5
require 49:7
required 6:10
23:15 49:9,11
residence 16:12
62:15
residency §:11,15
8:20,23 9:7,11
residential 2:13
16:11,20 172
37:19
residents 17:2
resolve 38:12
reselved 37:24
respurces 22:1
responsibilities
27:10
responsible 25:15
restate 6:1 .
result 35:15,21
results 10:2
retrospective 48:24
retrospectively
44:27

review 30:24 36:19

38:14 45:23
49:2% 69:20

reviewed 12:312
4714

revoked 8:5

Richmond 8:17

Ridge 4.5

right 3:.24 4:9 8:19
1i:10 16:16
23:10,17 282
41:1043:2 479
4713 63:20

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING iNC

216.771.0717

69:21

ringing 28:20

risk 34:12 45:14,20

RN 20:6 26:3

Road 4:5

room 21:8 37:21
39:9 56:10,13,17
57:3,5 58:8,15,16
58:22 59:18 60:2
60:12 61:8

rotating 8:10

Route 4:1

routine 27:11

rule 52:11,16,18
57:19 58:20 60:9
62:871:17

ruled 44:21 51:2

rules 3:3 5:21

5

saline 55:2

same 32:15 35:19

saw 27:13 36:20
37:3,8,22 42:6,16
43:7 44:9 4720
48:15,25 49:3
52:1,20 65:6

saying 29:22 47:4
55:11 63:25
67:18

says 41:18 42:3
54:5 62:7 63:16
63:18 64:17
65:13

seenario 34:24

schedule 17:6

scheduling 67:11

school :8

scope 67:3

SCOTT 2:14 16:
32:135:8,172
38:5,8 39:5, 1{}
CALS66:15

sereen 33:5

seai 71:18

secondary 47:17

see 11:8,9 13:13
22:4 27:20 28:6
28:11,16 34:21
58:1165:18
66:22

seek 34:18

seen 13:3 34:25
3710 39:12.24
64:9

send 29:2

sending 57:17 60:1

sense 25:3

sent 21:23 575

sequelae 34:5

sequence 29:15

21
3

e e e

R T T T T

DT

B R e B A R B s Tt A

i

R L R e

L
-
B
%
5
<
<
&
i
:
S
2
-
L

) B st s g S S AR RS A R SR R



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O. MAY 6, 2002
Zoelbel v, Lake East Hospital
Page 7
series 33:6 46:2 somebody 29:17 stay 25:25 69:8 taking 66:1 53:24 68:6
51:3 63:6 68:13 stenotypy 71:11 talk 5:22 27:8 timing 68:2
Serum 48:1 someone 22:19 step 32:18,19 62:16 title 12:5 26:11

served 13:11,13,17

service 64:22

services 4:10,12,23
5:911:1,515:11
15:15,19,20 16:3
16:5,11,20 17:2
18:15,16,22.25
19:4 204

session 5:23

set 1:22 24:16 25:4
27:3771:11,18

seven 09:22

severe 62:8

sheet 47:7,10 61:17
62:1 66:25

shift 17:11,15 18:23

shifts 17:20,25
18:12,12,13 19:9
26:2

shock 23:16

Shore 3:25

short 45:9

showed 53:7

sight 14:10

sign 31:16

signature 61:18
04:3 69:21,25

signed 41:25

significance 31:7
31:15,17 485,18
48:21 49:5,18

signs 29:7 30:4 43:5
47:19

since 13:6 14:17
34:4 40:20

single 51:3

single-family 3:14

sit 3615

site 25:20

M sites 5:12

situation 24:22

situations 22:15

six 28:15-

Skylight 2.3

slightly 46:19

1 stowly 37:16

small 29:17.20
30:18,22 52:11
52:16,18 5324
57:19 58:20 60:9
62:8

solely 5:2

some 5:20 2323
26:11 30:5,9
34:1041:7 45:3
45:11,24 46:22
60:11 63:8 05:24
66:13,13

SR

R

something 22.9
23:16 56:18

sometime 67:5

sometimes 22:6
26:327:19 47:1

somewhat 22:2
30:2

sorry 9:15 17:21
61:24

sort 26:11

sounds 42:23 45:10
45:11

speak 6:16 57:6
60:22 66:4

speaking 15:25
21:2161:1

specialist 29:2

specialists 21:16
26:2327:2

specific 177 19:5
21:4 23:7 2417
25:528:14 44:25
46:14

specifically 24:19
44:15

specified 71:14

speculate 49:14
50:18

speculating 51:11
61:15

spend 5:11

spoke 24:20 55:25
57:10

spoken 65:15

spot 22:7 52:10

85714

8t2:15,19,23

stabilize 22:20

Stable 61:12

staff 19:18 20:2,6,9
20:15,16 25:17
26:14,21 277

- 3718 64:6

stages 50:12

stamp 63:18

‘tstandard 1719

46:13

start9:16 12:1
17:16 37:15
46:17

started 9:12 10:4

state 1:19 3:8 .21
71:3,8,23

stated 65:16

statement 41:18,22
42:2

states 8:2

statute 1:16

A S NS R S

STEPHEN 2:10
steps 55:18
stitl 6:10 37:18
61:13 65:16
stool 36:5,10
stopped 38:21,23
67:19
Street 2:4
strictiy 11:19
strong 31:19
studies 45:25 46:10
46:16 59:23
Subseribed 70:20
sudden 41:12
suffering 68:25
sufficient 53:9
sugar 28:1 48:13
49:4.4,11,17
suggest 50:6
Suite 2:4
summons 13:11
supervising 26:7,15
supervisor 25:16
25:18 66:5
support 20:6
suppose 31:19
34:11 62:12 64:8
supposed 65:25
sure 5:21 24:9,23
24:24 25:1.6
36:13 37:18 44:6
45:22 46:24 59:9
63:14 68:12
suspect 28.8,17
68:7
suspected 29:2
suspended 8:5
suspicion 79:8 44:7
sworn 3:4 70:20
71:10
symptom 31:16
symptoms 297
3004 37:24 38:12
43:5
System 20:8

Systems 2:21 4:20

4:22 5:12 913
10:35,16 16:16G
16:19 17:1 20:23
27:2 63:8,17

T

take 6:18 3

40:15 33:

64:10 65:

taken 1:17 5:
71:14

takes 41:23 50:19

8:940:3
18 64:6
20
1

8

e e R

S

R e e

talking 38:1 44:1,2
telephone 63: 7
tell 8:14 10:3

._..

telling 24:5

tells 6:11

tenderness 43:1
45:12

terms 20:25 24:16
4318

testified 582

testify 71:10

testimony 7:2 71:11
7112

testing 32:4

tests 53:2

texi 45:23

textbooks 12:24

Thank 31:12 68:15

thanks 62:4

their 11:16

therapy 16:6 23:5

things 59:4,7.9

think 5:5,6 10:4
11:23 1522
17:19,19 21:5,5
23:10 2415
25:24 33:11 38:6
43:23 48:14 56:3
58:20 5¢:6 66:11

thinking 44:19
51:11

thought 44:24

three 18:12,13 .
41:18,19 42:3
69:13

through 22:5,27
32:18 44:22 59:5
70:3

fime 511 616
1218 V717,17

8
3
55:12 5
6

s

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING INC

216.771.0717

drue 11:1171:12

R

titrate 23:11
titration 23:15
today 36:15 38:21
51:13,21 64:1
told 27:11 57:16
64:21 65:18
tolerated 37:16
top 40:1 62:7 63:16
TOSTI 2:3 3.7
31:11 38:2,6 44:4
44:9 49:1 63:13
66:11 69:17 723
total 2002
toward 10:5 25:25
Tower 2:3
tract47:18 52:24
53:3,10,14 60:9
62:7 69:4
training 8:8,24
transcribed 7112
transcript 69:20
70:2
transcription 71:12
transfer 47:7,8,10
47:11 55:1657:2
58:14 61:17 62:1
62:2.6
transferred 53:16
53:18 56:9,13
61:762:12
transpert 22:11,13
23:20
treat 23:16
treated 48:17,19
treatment 22:12,17
53:13
triage 41:10
triaging 24:5
trouble 64:16

truth 71:10,10,10
trying 17:9,18 219
2117 2577,24
56:16 5925
64:18
turn 22:5
Twinshurg 19:18
twao 3:24 5:1] 16:22
17:20,21 18:12
19:10 40:19
44:18 655
tWﬂ-year 8:20
type 11:1 1411
15:10,19 16:2,5
17:10 21:14,14
21:1522:4, 17 23
23:15,18 24:12
24:22 28:3 29:13

N

T e e S e e e P e e e T o 773

: =
B T T e e e

S R e RS

R

Y S



ARTHUR M. AMDUR, D.O.
Zoeibel v. Lake East Hospital

MAY 6, 2002

31:24 32:3,7,24
41:9 64:5
types 11:7 23:7
64:10
typewritten 42:1
typically 29:12

U

Ulmer 1:20 2:6,10
unable 64:24
under 1:16 5:23
41:1742:2 52:7
60:7 66:22 7116
understand 5:24.25
6:13
understanding 29:7
understood 6:3
uneventful 41.3
University 3:18,23
4:8,11 7:1510:23
11:2
unknown 523
unfess 6:11 18:6
unrelieved 33:17
33:21 34:8
unresojved 33:23
urgent 4:19,22 5:4
511,12 10:8,10
10:17,19 11:3,5
11:20 12:4,19
14:25 15:9,15,18
18:14,16,22 19:3
19:18 20:21 21:2
21:7,11,21,24
24:6,14 25:4,21
26:8,13,21,22
27:10,12 31:22
31:25 32:10,14
42:21 34:19 371
37:25 38:12 399
39:22 40:6 42.7
52:6,21 53:20
60:13,24 617,10
61:16 62:2,14
63:14 64:7 65:6
652166120
67:17,22 687
urinalysis 33:2 46:6
Tt urinary 47:18°
52:24 53:3.10,14
60:9 62:7 69:4
urine 53:4,7
usuai 17:6
usually 1923 30:14
58:15,25
UTI152:13,17

Vv

vaguely 36:17
vantage 51:13,21
varies 34:23

variety 15:12

vary 19:9

venture 28:21

verhalized 58:12

verbaily 6:17

versus 29:17,20

very 28:13

visit 12:19,22 39:21
36:22 40:2,4 44.5
5725 60:24
67:16

vitae 7:7,12

Vivian 1:17 71:8,22

vomiting 29:9
34:19,22 35:7,15
3521371 19

W 2:4

waive 69:20

waived 69:25

walked 22:5,22

want 19:5 27:8
32:12 40:3 44:6

wanted 39:12 65:19

wants 33:2

warranted 22:6

wasn't 13:17 19:14
28:3

way 11:8 36:8 56:8
56:20 58:4,25
60:20

week 17:12,21,23
18:12,12,13

weekend 17:22
19:14,14

~weekends 17:21

weekly 17:8

weeks 30:11

well 5:209:12 11:3
13:14 15:1223
17:921:5,20

CIAEF 425 IRT

26:2,4,13 27:21
30:7 32:16,25
41:25 44:13 45:1
51:17 53:6 58:5
50:6,8,12

went 59:17

were4:18 5:1,8,14
7:23 11:14 15:11
15:15,19,20 16:2
16:15 18:6,14,15
18:17 19:2,15,158
19:19,19,22 20:6

14,17
211, 6,18,24
22:3,3,14 23:20
23:22 3,7,9
26:4,22 27:6,23
28:4 44:24 46:16
49:24 57:17
60:10,11 63:6,7
66:6 69:10

weren't 181925
60:13

whatsoever 62:17

WHEREQF 71:18

while 34:3 38:3
53:20

white 46:19,23

whole 26:10 71:10

witness [:15 3:1
33:11 38:241:6
42:25 54:1 60:5
71:18

wondering 60:10

words 69:2

work 3:23 10:20
17:6,15,24 18:11
25:2032:22
33:14

worked 10:18
17:10

working 19:25 66:7

workup 31:25
32:12,14.21

20:7,11
11,1

14

24

57:11 60:24
100 24:25
100.647:12
102 37:20
1117:20,24
113 2:15,19,23
12 17:20,25
14th 71:19
1660 2:4
1800 63:22 64:14

66:7
1815 54:1
1910 54:2,7
1989 8:8
1993 9:6
1999 37:2.3.23

56,000 53:8

6

61:12

6:10 66:21 67:4,5
6270 4:4
63:1072:8

66:17 72:4

660 2:4
68:1872:5

69 70:3

2

236:23,2572:7

ind 2:4

2-1-2000 12:23

204:1

2000 4:2,15,24 5:1
5:8,14 7:24 11:12
11:14,21 16:8
17:539:23 40:3
65:12

2002 1:12 70:21
71:19

2004 71:24

207 48:14 49:4,11
49:17

worse 64:25 216 2:5
wouldn't 22:4 216-621-8400 2:8
39:14 2:12
write 585 216-687-1311 2:16
written 23:21 43:16 2:20,24
45:2.4 51:24 Zdth 37:1,3
52:10,12 241-2600 2:5
wrote 7:15 38:16 2871:17
65:17
.......... e
A 363:10 72:8
xeray 16:3,6 29:23 | 3rd 63:21 64:14
33:9,15 50:6,13 65:5 66:7
51:3°59:10 5066122
o 3:772:3
¥ 3017.23
year 28:19 36:23727
years 44:18 38885 3:12
g 4
Zip 4.5 4th 63:24 65:9,12
ZOELBEL 14 65:15 66:8
4:85 69:24
0 428-8292 6420
01CV001107 1:7 44022 3:13
44057 4.6
g | 44113 24
17.870:3 726 44114 2:15,19,23

1s639:23 40:3 44:5

44115 2:8,11

803 19:13

900 2:7,11

91122:7,11 23:19
24:7,13,14 64:25
67:10

92 9:18,19 10:5

936:6,19,19,21

99 38:1

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING iNC
216.771.0717



